
Volume 28
January 2000

James A. Franklin ( 1828 - 1911)
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 1



ffered 
ames 
osho, 
d while 
e serious 

h.” A 
lin and 

spital 
ature, 
id 

ed to 
60 enu-
t $1800. 
en an 
 James 

in 
 in 1849. 
Mis-
 years. 
xam-
ion of 
ot the 

ing him 
Cover Photo - James A. Franklin (1828 - 1911)
Contributed by Randy L. Franklin <kenshowind@aol.com> This information is also found at 
http://members.aol.com/kenshowind/riley.htm

James A. Franklin was born at Athens in Limestone County, Alabama on 22 Feb 1828. His father was prob-
ably of Riley Franklin. He died at Sparta, Christian County, Missouri on 28 May 1911 and is buried Linden 
Cemetery in that county.

On 21 Feb 1907, James A. Franklin filed a Declaration for Pension for service with the Union forces during 
the Civil War. He declared his age to be 78 and was resident of Stark, Kansas. He further states that he en-
rolled at Rolla, Missouri on 27 Nov 1861 as a private with Company H; Phelps Regiment of Missouri Vol-
unteers.

He was discharged at Springfield, Missouri, 12 May 1862. He gave his physical description as follows: 5 
feet 7 1/2 inches in height; dark complexion, dark hair and blue eyes. 

He gives several places of residence since leaving the service. They were: Taney County, Missouri for 16 
years; Neosho County, Kansas in March 1879 for 15 years; at town of Washburn in Barry County, Missouri 
in Fall of 1899 for 6 years; Miami District in the Indian Territory, Oklahoma in Fall 1900 for 3 years; Mc-
Donald County, Missouri in 1903 for 1 year; Stark County, Kansas in 1904. His claim was attested to by D. 
D. Clements and D. G. Smith of Stark, Kansas. Mr. Clements stated that he was familiar with Mr. Franklin 
for 47 years. Mr. Smith had known him 25 years. It should be noted that on the 1870 census for Taney Coun-
ty, Missouri in the Jasper Twp was a David D. Clements, age 29 born in Ohio. His wife, Susan P. 26 born 
Tennessee. Children were Francis A., (male) age 3; Amanda J., age 1.

Many years prior to James A. Franklin’s application for pension, he had filed papers for injuries he su
while serving with Missouri Volunteers. According to documents supplied by the National Archives, J
submitted a series of supporting documentation for his injury claim. On 18 Jun 1880 while living in Ne
and resident of Chard, James (age 52) claimed that during his service at the time of the Civil War an
in the process of moving a heating stove he received severe burns to his hand, which apparently wer
enough to cause permanent damage.

A statement made by William Abbot Sr. confirmed that he, “waited on him while he had said Catarr
separate form was supplied by a John Roberston who testified that he served with James A. Frank
was an eye-witness to the incident.

According to Roberston the injury incurred, “in his left hand by helping to adjust a heating stove in a ho
at Cassville, Missouri which injury resulted in what is commonly called a catarrh of a very malignant n
which incapacitated him from duty from that time until he was discharged...I have known him the sa
James A. Franklin ever since about 1860.”

It is curious that despite the serious nature of his injury while with the Army, James A. Franklin seem
manage quite well during the period from the 1860 census to the 1870 census. According to the 18
meration, James’ estate was valued at $321. In 1870, his real and personal property were valued a
Unfortunately, the record is silent on his financial goings-on for this period. It may be that he was giv
estate settlement, or he prospered through a more lucrative industry. Some family descendants claim
ran and sold horses in the Indian Territory.

James A. Franklin was married three times. His first wife, Lou Ann Park, died of illness while living 
Neosho County, Kansas. James stated that he married Lou Ann Park at Johnson County, Arkansas
James remarried Mahala Ball, a widow whom he was neighbors with while living in Taney County, 
souri prior to his move to Kansas. Mahala’s first husband was killed by bushwhackers during the war
James married for a third time late in life to Alice Sullivan. She died in Christian County, Missouri. E
ination of her estate records produced no worthwhile genealogical information. There was no ment
kin in the immediate vicinity, though descendants seem to remember her with fondness. This was n
case with Mahala Ball. Mahala and James A. Franklin had a bitter divorce and she filed papers charg
with abandonment. 
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 2



Table of Contents
Cover Photo - James A. Franklin (1828 - 1911) ..............................................................................2

Letter from the Editor ......................................................................................................................4

Notes on Easom Dekalb Franklin ....................................................................................................5

Book Review - James Franklin and Hannah Virginia Wise, their ancestors and descendants, from 
1735 to 1984 ........................................................................................................................6

Book Review - History of the Foster - Franklin branch of our Simmons family tree .....................6

Jesse Franklin, Governor of North Carolina (1820-1821) ...............................................................7

Franklin Marriages in Ohio..............................................................................................................9

Franklin Marriages in Oklahoma.....................................................................................................9

Franklin Marriages in Ontario, Canada .........................................................................................10

Franklin Marriages in Oregon........................................................................................................10

Franklin Marriages in Pennsylvania ..............................................................................................11

Franklin Marriages in Rhode Island ..............................................................................................11

Franklin Marriages in Tennessee ...................................................................................................11

Genealogical Standards..................................................................................................................27

Benjamin C. Franklin, born 1799 in South Carolina .....................................................................29

Tips.................................................................................................................................................31

Queries ...........................................................................................................................................31

Names Index ..................................................................................................................................37

Place Index.....................................................................................................................................47
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 3



ms 
real. 

 a pros-

luating. 
 this 
er.

in touch 
e to add.

omes 

 this, 
ar’s fi-

e Fran-
the ob-
 
nd Sir 

ce of 

s you 
s and 
Letter from the Editor
Well, It looks like we all survived the “millennium bug!” Looking back from our perspective now, it see
that the various disaster scenarios are completely ridiculous, but at the time the concern was quite 

Thus we begin a new year of the Franklin Family Researchers United newsletter. I hope you all have
perous and productive year!

I have finally gotten around to importing a few databases into The Master Genealogist, which is one of the 
genealogy programs that I use. I now have about 3 million names, which I am in the process of eva
There are still quite a few to be added to my database. I would be happy to add your GEDCOMs to
database. I use this primarily to answer queries and to help researchers get in touch with one anoth

I maintain a database of researchers and subscribers. I use this for mailing lists and to help you get 
with one another. I have over 600 Franklin researchers in this database, and I have quite a few mor

The FFRU Library has received the long-term loan of the Social Security Death Index. I know that it c
with several genealogy programs, so many of you have a copy of it, and it’s available on-line.

In this issue, I will stop publishing a page of policies and subscription information. If you are receiving
you are probably a subscriber already. The policies and subscriber information, in addition to the ye
nancial report, will be published in the last volume of the year.

This volume also contains the first biography of a famous Franklin, North Carolina’s Governor Jess
klin. I hope to continue this as an ongoing feature. There are other famous Franklins (in addition to 
vious one), including General William Buel Franklin (1823-1903) of Civil War fame, Governor Jesse
Franklin’s brother Meshack Franklin (1772-1839) North Carolina legislator and U.S. Congressman, a
John Franklin the famous explorer.

I had too much data for the former website, so I have found a new, larger home for the web presen
FFRU. The new URL is:

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~ffru/

At the beginning of this message, I wished you a productive year. I hope each of you meets relative
didn’t know before, finds the documents which have eluded you, collaborates with other researcher
takes the opportunity to share your findings this year.

I look forward to a great year for Franklin research with you!

Ben Franklin, Editor FFRU
5847 Sandstone Drive
Durham, NC 27713-1925

benz2@earthlink.net
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 4



tes 
enport 

 it... 

lb”. Ea-
amed 

e same 

 was 
age of 
uld 
eign 
780 

erican 
ties 
r 

asom 
n ca 
re into 
, al-
njamin 

 after 
econd-

hat do 
 in my 

n this, 

7 in 
 She 

te 
Notes on Easom Dekalb Franklin
In the previous issue of FFRU, Volume 27, there was an article about Easom DeKalb Franklin. One of the 
contributors to that article has come upon a document that has his name as Easom Davenport Franklin. In 
an E-mail from 24 Nov 1999, Leatha Betts <jlabetts@burgoyne.com> states:

By the way, in Lydia Franklin’s [War of ]1812 [Pension] ... application in 1887, she sta
that Easom’s middle name was not Dekalb, but Davenport... his name was Easom Dav
Franklin...husband of Martha Talbert.

And from a later E-mail:

I believe it was because Georgia had a DeKalb County, a famous person named for
Easom did name some of his sons with the Dekalb middle name...

This is an interesting theory. There are quite a few researchers who think his middle name is “DeKa
som was born circa 1780. DeKalb County was named in 1812, so he certainly couldn’t have been n
after the county, however it is correct that there was a very famous DeKalb, who, incidentally, died th
year that Easom was born. From the DeKalb County Historical Society’s web page: 
<http://www.dekalbhistory.org/>

Baron Johann De Kalb, the French army officer for whom DeKalb County is named,
neither French nor a Baron. The son of a German peasant, De Kalb left home at the 
sixteen to become a French soldier of fortune. There he found that only noblemen co
become officers, so he gave himself the title of “baron”. De Kalb was one of several for
soldiers to offer their services gallantly in the Battle of Camden, S.C. on August 16, 1
and died there after being wounded eleven times. He was the only general in the Am
Revolution to die on the battlefield, fighting next to the average foot soldier. Six coun
in the United States are named for De Kalb, making it the third most popular name fo
counties in the nation.

Notes about “Davenport:” Several facts stand out about the possibility that his correct name was “E
Davenport Franklin”. There definitely is another person named “Eason[sic] Davenport Franklin”, bor
18701 (i.e. about 90 years after Easom DeKalb Franklin). The Davenport name does otherwise figu
this line. One of Easom DeKalb Franklin’s daughters has the middle name of Davenport. In addition
though there is no known connection between this line and the lineage of the famous Statesman, Be
Franklin’s sister, Sarah (1699 - 1731), married a James Davenport (married 3 May 1722).

Remember that the affidavit for the widow’s pension application was given in 1887, almost 50 years
Easom died (died 1841). Although his own wife should know his name, this is still a rather remote, s
ary source. The question remains: Why do so many researchers think his middle name is DeKalb? W
the records of his probate say? What does his tombstone say? All of the original records that I have
possession (marriage, and census) have just a “D.” as the middle name. If anyone can shed light o
please do so. - Editor.

More information about this line from Leatha Betts, about Easom’s second wife, Lydia:

...she was originally Lydia Stafford, she married Edward Lemuel Howard 19 Feb 182
Leon County Florida...he died by drowning on the Ociella River in Florida 8 Jun 1832.
then remarried Easom D. Franklin in Thomas County Ga. in 1834.

1. Norman Umfleet, Pedigree Resource File, Vol 5, 46182-100399145616. umfleet@aol.com, Da
21 Oct 1999.
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 5



n, ” it 
-
our 
e about 

.

nd 
cond 

lfred 
 else-

94. 

f El-
ell Fran-
Book Review - James Franklin and Hannah Virginia Wise, their 
ancestors and descendants, from 1735 to 1984

FHL Call Number: US/Can Book Area 929.273; W754wp

Author: Wise, P. Franklin (Paul Franklin), 1954-.

Title: James Franklin and Hannah Virginia Wise, their ancestors and descendants, from 1735 to 1984: with 
information on related lines, including Barnes, Gregg, and Aikens families / compiled by P. Franklin Wise.

Publication Information: Winton, California: P.F. Wise, 1984.

Format: vii. 131 p., [19] p. of plates: ill., facsims., geneal. tables, maps, ports.

Contents: Henry Wise (died1811) married Elizabeth Young in 1784, and moved from Culpepper County, 
Virginia to Gallatin County, Kentucky. Descendants and relatives lived in Virginia, Kentucky, Missouri, 
Louisiana, Wyoming, California and elsewhere.

Includes Franklin, Logue, Thompson and related families.

Earliest Franklin Progenitor: Claude H. Franklin, born 28 Feb 1897, Boulder, Boulder County, Colorado, 
married Anna Laura Wise. He died 26 Dec 1964 in Casper, Wyoming.

My Observations: Despite the fact that from the title this appears to be a book about “James Frankli
is actually a book about “James Franklin Wise”. Nonetheless, it does coincidentally contain a little infor
mation about Franklins. The book is a photocopy of reproduction of dot-matrix printout. It contains f
family group sheets that include the above-mentioned Franklins as parents and a one page narrativ
Franklins.

Book Review - History of the Foster - Franklin branch of our 
Simmons family tree

Call Number: US/Can Book Area 929.273; A1; no. 1472

Author: Simmons, Howard Franklin, 1919-

Title: History of the Foster - Franklin branch of our Simmons family tree / compiled by Howard Franklin 
Simmons.

Publication Information: [Austin, Minnesota: H.F. Simmons, 1988].

Format: 47 leaves (some folded): ill. (some col.), facsims., geneal. tables, maps, ports. (some col.)

Contents: Isaac Foster (1737-1821) settled on land in the Wyoming Valley in what is now Luzerne a
Bradford Counties, Pennsylvania, probably moving from Connecticut. He married twice, and his se
wife was Abigail Franklin. His son, Rufus (1767-1832), also married a Franklin, as did his grandson, A
(1801-1837/1840). Descendants and relatives lived in Pennsylvania, New York, Indiana, Illinois and
where.

Includes Semmons as a variant spelling of Simmons.

Includes additional information compiled in 1993, 6 p.

Additional Formats: Also on microfilm. Salt Lake City: Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 19
on 1 microfilm reel; 35 mm. US/Can Film Area; 1698059; item 123

Earliest Franklin Progenitor: Jonathan Franklin, born 1715, married Elizabeth Blackman (daughter o
isha Blackman and Susanna (--?--) Blackman, died 3 July 1778. This Jonathan was brother to Rosw
klin, Sr.
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 6



ily 
served 
oted 

utlaws 
those 
to 
dence, 
as a 
wards 
troke 
me 
eral of 
 within 
collect 

ccount 

tive in 

n 

se 
. 
rca 
Roswell Franklin, Sr., son of John Franklin and Hulda Arnel _____, born 26 August 1739, Middlesex Coun-
ty, Connecticut, married 1) 22 September 1760 Jerusha Hicock at Southbury, Litchfield County, Connecti-
cut. Roswell married 2) 22 June 1783, Mrs. Elizabeth Lester. He died in the spring of 1792. 

My Observations: Contains some generalizations about Franklin immigrations, particularly from Connect-
icut to Bradford County, Pennsylvania and Luzerne County, Pennsylvania. Book is a typewritten manu-
script, including a few photocopies from county histories, and photocopies of some original documents.

Jesse Franklin, Governor of North Carolina (1820-1821)
Ben Franklin, Editor FFRU. Upon review, although Governor Jesse Franklin has been mentioned in several 
articles in previous volumes of FFRU, there are no biographies of him found here, so I decided to write one.

Jesse Franklin was born in Orange County, Virginia,2 24 Mar 1760, son of Bernard Franklin and Mary 
(Cleveland) Franklin (daughter of Colonel Benjamin Cleveland). Jesse married Meeky Perkins (daughter of 
Hardy Perkins of Rockbridge County, Virginia)3. He was largely self educated, having left school before 
the age of 12. He served in the Revolutionary War, first joining in Virginia in 1777. His parents’ fam
moved to the Mitchell River area of Surry County, North Carolina in 1778, when Jesse was 18. He 
in the Militia in North Carolina under his maternal Uncle, Colonel Benjamin Cleveland and was prom
to Major. 

One incident of the conflict is described thusly:

“Those of the old Regulators, now Tories, that got home betook themselves to the woods like o
(I mean their leaders), and continued to commit depredations on the lives and properties of 
who had been active against them. I myself was the first who fell a victim to their malice as 
property. In a few days after the battle of the Bridge, a party assembled in the night at my resi
then in the midst of them, and set fire to my houses and burned them down. One of these w
well-finished dwelling house; another a storehouse, with about $3, 000 worth of goods and up
of $1, 000 in cash, and all my books and papers for upwards of seven years’ dealing. This s
threw me into a complete state of bankruptcy. But Colonel Cleveland from the mountains ca
down with a party of men, scoured the country, picked up some of the outlaws, and hung sev
them to trees in the woods. One of them - a Captain Jackson as he called himself - was hung
a half a mile of the place on which my houses had stood that he caused to be burnt. I do not re
to have heard much more of those wretches after Cleveland had done with them.” (from an a
written by Colonel Ransom Sutherland, in a letter written 10 April 1821, quoted in Biographical 
History of North Carolina, Vol IV, page 134)

Jesse fought in the battles of King’s Mountain (7 October 1780) and Guilford Courthouse. He was ac
guerilla warfare and was captured by the Tories who hung him...

2. This article in FFRU orginially stated that he was born in North Carolina, however, he was bor
in Virginia, and did not come to North Carolina until 1777 (as pointed out in the article).

3. I have been unable to locate a record of this marriage. In the IGI, it is listed as “circa 1781”, 
which seems to be a good guess. It is also listed as “circa 1761”, which is just plain wrong (Jes
was definitely only one year old at the time...) One of the biographies lists says “before 1790”
Their oldest child, Bernard, according to the census, was born in circa 1782, so a marriage ci
1781 (when Jesse was 21) seems like a good approximation.
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 7



 off, 
arest 
d he 
r, 

addle, 

 in 1785. 
 Wilkes 

in light 

majority 
rm and 

n Surry 
ational 

hen he 
ress, 
ecome 
.

eland 

lement.

up 
eman. 
litics.

t of the 
y of this 
ll-doc-

e 
-
l.
“On one occasion a Tory party under Jo Lasefield captured him and had him ready to swing
when he said, “You have me completely in your power! But if you hang me, it will prove the de
day’s work you ever performed, for Uncle Ben Cleveland will pursue you like a bloodhound an
will never cease the chase while a solitary one of you survives!” (written by Lyman C. Drape
Ibid.)

Fortunately, when they hung him, they used his own bridle. It broke, dropping him back into his own s
allowing him to escape.

His political career began when he moved to Wilkes County and served as Justice of the Peace there
He was elected to the North Carolina State House of Commons 1784-1785, 1787, 1790-1793 from
County. He moved back to Surry county and served in the House of Commons from 1793-1795.

He served various terms as a U. S. Senator between 1798 and 1813.

From 1805 and 1817 he served as a trustee of The University of North Carolina, which is interesting 
of his own lack of formal education.

At age 60, weighing over 200 pounds and in poor health, on 5 December 1820 he was elected by a 
vote of the General Assembly and he was inaugurated two days later. He only served a one year te
declined to run again in 1821 due to declining health.

After nine months confinement due to dropsy or edema, he died on 31 August 1823 in at his home i
County and he was buried there. Later, in 1906, his body was reburied in the Guilford Court House N
Military Park in Greensboro, North Carolina. His widow survived him and died 20 February 1834.

Due to his convictions regarding democracy, he would not allow his portrait to be painted. Once, w
was attending the legislature in Hillsborough4, he needed some shirts and ordered them from a seamst
who adorned them in the latest style with ruffles and frills. He thought that such adornments did not b
the representative of a plain people like his constituents and he removed them with his pocket knife

References: 

Ashe, Samuel A., Editor. Biographical History of North Carolina From Colonial Times to the Present. 
Greensboro, N.C.: Charles Van Noppen. 1906. FHL Film Number 1425641. Pages 133-138.

Powell, William S., Editor. Dictionary of North Carolina Biography. Volume 2 D-G.Chapel Hill, NC: The 
University f North Carolina Press.

Sobel, Robert and Raimo, John, Editors. Biographical Directory of the Governors of the United States 1789 
-1978, Volume III. Westport, CT: Meckler Books FHL Call Number 973.D3bi.V.3. Pages 1121-1122

Governor Jesse Franklin in Previous FFRU Articles

There is mention of Jesse Franklin in Volume 11 of FFRU, in a query from the standpoint of the Clev
connection.

In Volume 3, in an article entitled “Bits and Pieces,” Jesse is listed in the Bernard Franklin estate sett

Another article in Volume 3, entitled, “Meshack & Mildred (Edwards) Franklin” contains a family gro
sheet for Meshack & Mildred (Edwards) Franklin, married 2 Feb 1802, researched by Bruce Chees
Meshack Franklin was Jesse Franklin’s brother and was also actively involved in North Carolina po

Yet a third article in Volume 3, entitled, “Laurence Franklin”, includes Jesse as a possible descendan
Laurence Franklin line. There are several anecdotes about Jesse’s service and life found in the bod
article. Editors Note: Although Jesse Franklin’s connection to his father, Bernard (aka Barnett) is we

4. During the latter portion of the revolutionary period, from 1776 to 1794, there was no fixed stat
capital in North Carolina. Much of the business of governing North Carolina took place in Hills
borough. The state capital nominally became Raleigh in 1792, and in 1794 it was made officia
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 8



of the 
 several 
he Hen-
ete 

: 
umented, there is no known evidence which includes the identity of Bernard Franklin’s father. One 
guesses is that is was Laurence because he was in the right place at the right time. On the other hand,
other Franklin families were also in the same area at the same time. Please refer to “The Riddle of t
rys” by Eva L. Franklin, in Franklin Fireplace Vol 1, No. 4, Feb 1969, Pgs 106 - 110. for a more compl
treatment of Franklin in early Virginia.

In Volume 26 there is a brief mention of Governor Jesse Franklin in the article entitled, “Book ReviewThe 
Cleveland Line.”

Franklin Marriages in Ohio
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD.

Franklin Marriages in Oklahoma
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD.

Name Spouse Marriage Date

Hardin County, Ohio
Franklin, A. S. Willie, Jane 1 Feb 1876

Pickaway County, Ohio
Franklin, Joel L. Gregg, Minerva S. 9 Sep 1835
Franklin, Laura M. Greenwood, Alex M. 25 Mar 1869

Pike County, Ohio
Franklin, John N. Lucas, Elisabeth 25 Mar 1852

Scioto County, Ohio
Franklin, John McCann, Mary 18 Feb 1850
Franklin, William Slocumb, Clarinda 26 Jun 1845

Washington County, Ohio
Franklin, James M. Templeton, Maria 11 Mar 1875

Name Spouse Marriage Date

Muskogee County, Oklahoma
Franklin, Benjamin Allen Simpkins, Jessie Drue Sella 25 Feb 1897
Franklin, James Bean, Carry 14 Apr 1891
Franklin, Katie Pouncil, Richard 21 Dec 1895
Franklin, Lanza Hoffman, Mary 11 Apr 1897
Franklin, William M Ireland, Lena 5 Nov 1890
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 9



Franklin Marriages in Ontario, Canada
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD.

Franklin Marriages in Oregon
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD.

Name Spouse Marriage Date

Brock District, Ontario, Canada
Franklin, Ann Smith, Henry 21 Jul 1851
Franklin, Beckey Truman, Hiram 11 Jun 1843

Elgin, Ontario
Franklin, Dan Smith, Mary 5 Jul 1861
Franklin, Oliver Abbott, Emily 12 Jan 1859

Falls View Roman Catholic Church, Welland, Ontario, Canada
Francklin, George Auguste Fleck, Rosina 26 Nov 1859

Prince Edward District, Ontario, Canada
Franklin, Bildad Young, Mary Jane 11 Oct 1841

Talbot District, Norfolk, Ontario, Canada
Franklin, Benjamin Abbott, Nancy Ann 13 Jun 1851
Franklin, Ethen Beam, Celindy 2 Dec 1844
Franklin, Hester Ann Price, Stephen 29 Nov 1848
Franklin, Isaac Anderson, Betsy 10 Jan 1855
Franklin, James Cooper, Jane 1 Nov 1847
Franklin, John Brown, Sarah Jane 29 May 1851
Franklin, Louisa Jane Hutchinson, Henry 28 May 1851
Franklin, Pamelia Mitchener, Simeon 7 Sep 1853
Franklin, Warren Brown, Elizabeth 9 Dec 1845
Franklin, William Fite, Susan 27 May 1839

Victoria District, Ontario, Canada
Franklin, Richard Turner, Mary Ann 9 Jan 1856

Name Spouse Marriage Date

Benton County, Oregon
Franklin, C. R. Blakeslee, Clara 24 Dec 1902
Franklin, Emma Josephine Allen, Marshall 23 Mar 1884
Franklin, M. A. Bryan, W. H. 14 Apr 1893

Grant County, Oregon
Franklin, Daisy Hall, N. S. 6 Feb 1898
Franklin, Elsie Sweek, Wm. 5 Dec 1900
Franklin, J. M. Glaze, Annie 30 Jan 1894
Franklin, Jonas Glaze, Mattie S. 25 Sep 1898
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 10



Franklin Marriages in Pennsylvania
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD.

Franklin Marriages in Rhode Island
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD.

Franklin Marriages in Tennessee
Franklin Marriages from the LDS U.S. Vital Records CD.

Franklin, Pearl Chidsey, T. E. 23 Jun 1900

Lake County, Oregon
Franklin, John Robinson, Ida M. 1 May 1878

Name Spouse Marriage Date

Christ Church and Saint Peters, Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
Franklin, George Ellis, Elisabeth 16 Apr 1781
Franklin, Sarah Bache, Richard 29 Oct 1767

Name Spouse Marriage Date

North Kingstown, Washington County, Rhode Island
Franklin, Sylvester R. Thomas, Abby A. 1844

Name Spouse Marriage Date

Bedford County, Tennessee
Franklin, Mollie Arnold, H. P. 22 Dec 1888

Blount County, Tennessee
Franklin, Elizabeth Lyon, Nicholas 4 Dec 1895

Bradley County, Tennessee
Franklen, Tyney Dyson, J. W. 1865
Franklin, Mary Murphy, John 17 Aug 1890
Franklin, Thomas Hayes, Sarah 30 Jul 1871

Chester County, Tennessee
Franklin, Amandy Henly, Thomas 28 May 1901
Franklin, Evie Bain, S. M. 6 Jun 1891
Franklin, H. D. Gillespie, Florrie B. 11 Jun 1902
Franklin, N. C. Stanfield, Lewis 24 Sep 1891

Clay County, Tennessee
Franklin, Elisha Martin, Elsie 29 Aug 1889

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 11



Franklin, I. D. Walker, B. F. 28 Jan 1891

Cocke County, Tennessee
Franklin, Andrew Swagerty, Francis 10 Mar 1895
Franklin, Caldona Evans, Charles 24 May 1891
Franklin, Jennie Johnson, Andy 2 Dec 1892
Franklin, Victoria Harper, Woodward 25 Sep 1892
Franklin, William Shoemaker, Dora 25 Dec 1892

Davidson County, Tennessee
Franklin, Aaron Hughes, Fannie 14 Oct 1882
Franklin, Ben Hays, Maggie 17 Mar 1880
Franklin, Ben Hightower, Tennie 21 May 1888
Franklin, Benjamin J. Allison, Mollie 16 Oct 1880
Franklin, Bettie L. Thomas, Thomas 25 Jul 1886
Franklin, Bettie L. Thomas, Thomas 25 Jul 1886
Franklin, Carrie Childress, George S. 16 Mar 1893
Franklin, Carrie Lee, Joe 23 Feb 1889
Franklin, Charles Drongold, Sallie 30 Aug 1880
Franklin, Clara Power, Walter Michael 2 May 1894
Franklin, De Barry, William 12 Jan 1884
Franklin, Elizabeth P. De Grunebaum, Bennard F. S. 30 Oct 1894
Franklin, Ella Minton, Gorce 9 Jul 1891
Franklin, Ella Rainer, Henry 7 Jan 1894
Franklin, Ella Thomas, William B. 22 Dec 1887
Franklin, Ella Thomas, William B. 22 Dec 1887
Franklin, Emma Pierce, Richard M. 5 Nov 1890
Franklin, Emma L. Bloodworth, John Y. 29 Dec 1884
Franklin, Fannie Baker, Wesley 19 Nov 1879
Franklin, Henry Chambers, Alice 15 Dec 1886
Franklin, Henry Chambers, Alice 18 Feb 1886
Franklin, Ida B. Robinson, James 6 Nov 1878
Franklin, Jackson Williams, Narcissa 2 May 1877
Franklin, John McKissick, Jannie 1 Feb 1893
Franklin, John Smith, Maggie 13 Aug 1887
Franklin, John Smith, Maggie 13 Aug 1887
Franklin, Kate Norton, Lewis 15 Oct 1890
Franklin, Kate H. Trimble, George W. 3 Sep 1877
Franklin, Kittie Utley, Lemuel 11 Apr 1887
Franklin, Kittie Utley, Lemuel 11 Apr 1887
Franklin, Leana Douglass, W. P. 16 Oct 1888
Franklin, Louis Turner, Mary 13 Jul 1892
Franklin, Louise F. Guenther, William 16 Dec 1879
Franklin, Lugene Douglas, Woodson 16 Sep 1886
Franklin, Lugene Douglas, Woodson 16 Sep 1886
Franklin, Lula England, John 13 Dec 1885
Franklin, Lula Ford, Brown 10 Jun 1891

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 12



Franklin, Lula Hunt, Cal 23 Nov 1892
Franklin, Maria Barnes, Lindsley 27 Aug 1885
Franklin, Martha Crittendon, Hays 19 Mar 1888
Franklin, Martha Wilson, Abraham 18 Mar 1893
Franklin, Mary Heard, Charles 28 Jul 1889
Franklin, Mary Landsan, Edward 8 Jun 1893
Franklin, Mary J. Marshall, Thomas 4 Sep 1880
Franklin, Mattie J. Davidson, Lewis 29 Nov 1877
Franklin, Milton Coplins, Elisa 8 Mar 1886
Franklin, Milton Hopkins, E. E. 8 Mar 1886
Franklin, Mimie Douglass, John 17 Oct 1887
Franklin, Minnie Douglass, John 17 Oct 1887
Franklin, Minnie Webb, Wm. 18 Aug 1894
Franklin, Minnie Mai Stamps, Robert E. 24 Nov 1892
Franklin, Nancy Patterson, Miles 17 Mar 1889
Franklin, Nelson E. Winfrey, Johnie E. 26 Sep 1888
Franklin, Nettie Holland, Moses 27 Jun 1892
Franklin, Polly Perry, Joseph 7 Aug 1886
Franklin, Polly Perry, Joseph 7 Aug 1886
Franklin, Rachel Woods, Harry 29 Jul 1886
Franklin, Rachel Woods, Harry 29 Jul 1886
Franklin, Regina Kline, Bernard 6 Jan 1880
Franklin, Sadie Belle Weil, Fred V. 20 Jan 1892
Franklin, Sallie Noel, James 15 Aug 1886
Franklin, Sallie Noel, James 15 Aug 1886
Franklin, Simon Bowman, Carrie 14 Apr 1892
Franklin, Stephen Moore, Martha 13 Feb 1884
Franklin, W. B. Irwin, Maggie S. 15 Jan 1895
Franklin, Washington Bosly, Tiney 8 Sep 1884
Franklin, William H. Dale, Nettie 16 Jul 1881
Franklin, William H. Douglas, Dovie E. 15 Nov 1882
Franklin, Willis Bryant, Lula 25 Aug 1887
Franklin, Willis Bryant, Lula 25 Aug 1887

De Kalb County, Tennessee
Franklin, John W. Maynard, Mary Susan 10 Dec 1897

Dickson County, Tennessee
Franklen, W. A. Morgan, Violine 28 Sep 1890

Dyer County, Tennessee
Franklin, G. W. Manning, James Eddie 9 Oct 1892
Franklin, James Green, Julia 1 Dec 1888

Franklin County, Tennessee
Franklin or Farris, James Green, Sallie 28 Jul 1900
Franklin, A. C. Stovall, Jesse S. 27 Jul 1879
Franklin, Allen Laster, Alice 21 Jan 1899

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 13



Franklin, Allen Laster, Alice 26 Jan 1899
Franklin, Anderson Sisk, J. B. 9 Dec 1873
Franklin, Ben Lipscomb, Nancy 28 Dec 1875
Franklin, Benjamin Johnson, Manerva 2 Nov 1867
Franklin, Benjamin Talley, Louisa 29 Dec 1851
Franklin, Benjamin W. Young, Martha E. 4 Jul 1852
Franklin, Coleman Eskridge, Elizabeth L. 11 Nov 1845
Franklin, David A. Young, Elizabeth A. 9 Nov 1849
Franklin, Elizabeth Cowan, Henry 29 Sep 1839
Franklin, Elizabeth M. Renegar, Calvin 3 Nov 1865
Franklin, Hannah Preitt, Ueriah 28 Feb 1856
Franklin, Harritt Madena, James 25 Feb 1876
Franklin, Horace Brewer, Lora 22 Sep 1901
Franklin, Horace T. Brewer, Lora 18 Sep 1901
Franklin, J. B. Weddington, Mollie 2 Oct 1887
Franklin, J. L. Overly, M. J. 27 Sep 1878
Franklin, J. T. Pennington, F. C. 29 May 1879
Franklin, James W. Dossey, Susan 21 Apr 1848
Franklin, Jane Trigg, Charles 14 Nov 1877
Franklin, John B. Syler, Manerva or Mary A. 15 Nov 1860
Franklin, Joshua Hill, Malinda 24 Nov 1846
Franklin, Lucinda Burt, Alford 22 Dec 1848
Franklin, Lucy Q. Smith, John M. 27 Oct 1886
Franklin, M. E. Culbreath, R. A. 14 Feb 1878
Franklin, Mahala Kitchens, Daniel 16 Dec 1871
Franklin, Manerva Easterwood, John 11 Apr 1870
Franklin, Mariah Lewis, Steve 11 Oct 1880
Franklin, Martha Frame, William L. 1 Feb 1844
Franklin, Martha E. Vanderver, John C. 8 Dec 1875
Franklin, Mary C. Farley, William L. 3 Nov 1878
Franklin, Moses C. Silvertooth, Nancy C. 23 Oct 1851
Franklin, Musadora Estill, Isaac 13 Apr 1853
Franklin, Musadore Grant, James 14 Nov 1877
Franklin, Nancy Handley, Ruef 19 Jan 1892
Franklin, Nancy Handley, Ruef 19 Jan 1892
Franklin, Nancy C. Guinn, Elisha 28 Dec 1846
Franklin, Nannie Vandiver, George 4 Apr 1877
Franklin, P. Limbough, W. C. 4 Apr 1877
Franklin, Rhoda P. Decher, William W. 24 Dec 1846
Franklin, Silvester Church, Susie 22 Dec 1892
Franklin, Silvester Church, Susie 22 Dec 1892
Franklin, Siotha Spindle, William R. A. 4 Apr 1844
Franklin, Sofa Spencer, Morgan 11 Sep 1845
Franklin, Susan E. Green, J. C. 3 Dec 1879
Franklin, W. E. Hall, Ida 27 Oct 1892

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 14



Franklin, W. E. Hall, Ida 27 Oct 1892
Franklin, Wesley Parks, Eliza 28 Feb 1900
Franklin, Wesley Parks, Eliza 1 Mar 1900
Franklin, Wesley Woods, Della 18 Mar 1881
Franklin, William C. Strambler, Martha F. 19 Nov 1841

Gibson County, Tennessee
Franklin, Nannie Matthews, John 8 Feb 1888
Franklin, Thomas Cunningham, Mary J. 3 Feb 1890

Grundy County, Tennessee
Franklin, Adele Vanbiber, George L. 3 Aug 1871
Franklin, Alender Tate, William 29 Jul 1859
Franklin, Joe Anthony, Minnie 4 Oct 1903

Hamblen County, Tennessee
Franklin, Elijah B. Southland, Sarah E. 16 Oct 1890
Franklin, Ezekiah Senter, Mary L. 16 Apr 1886
Franklin, Grant Long, Effie 18 May 1890
Franklin, H. C. Harmon, P. M. 31 Dec 1891
Franklin, James A. Caldwell, Elizabeth C. 3 Jun 1890
Franklin, James L. Williams, Rosie J. 16 Aug 1894
Franklin, James W. Flagg, Amelia D. 11 Dec 1895
Franklin, John H. O’Neal, Laura L. 27 Mar 1889
Franklin, Lena Marshall, Taylor 7 Jan 1891
Franklin, Mattie McMahan, John C. 3 Jul 1892
Franklin, Minnie L. Dickenson, Nathaniel H. 11 Dec 1890
Franklin, Mollie Brown, Thomas D. 18 Apr 1886
Franklin, Nannie J. Burns, George W. 9 Nov 1880
Franklin, Pamma Robertson, Charlie A. 14 Jan 1892
Franklin, Rebecca Robinson, John 3 Mar 1878
Franklin, Susan Stewart, Henry A. 23 Jul 1887
Franklin, Thomas Thomas, Mary E. 9 Jan 1890
Franklin, William M. Gentry, Luvena 2 Jun 1895

Hamilton County, Tennessee
Franklin, Benjamin Kemple, Rosanna 10 Jun 1886
Franklin, Edward Carter, Rosie 29 Dec 1883
Franklin, H. G. Bussell, Alice M. 22 Sep 1886
Franklin, James Harper, Annie 17 Aug 1882
Franklin, James Jones, Mandy 24 Apr 1889
Franklin, Mattie Cole, Green 27 Jun 1886

Hardeman County, Tennessee
Franklin, Albert Berry, Sarah 30 Dec 1892
Franklin, Anna Miller, Isham 9 Jan 1902
Franklin, Belle Johnson, Henry 4 Mar 1890
Franklin, C. Parham, Pattie 8 Apr 1889

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 15



Franklin, Clara J. Moses, George W. 18 Dec 1895
Franklin, Emit Wilkins, Bettie 16 Apr 1891
Franklin, Emmet Hall, Josie 2 Jan 1903
Franklin, George Robison, Sallie 3 Jan 1892
Franklin, Gertrude Hill, Sanford J. 8 Aug 1889
Franklin, Henry Banks, Emma 20 Jan 1896
Franklin, Jesse Brown, Nora 26 Jan 1893
Franklin, Jessie B. Cross, W. R. 18 Dec 1887
Franklin, Lem Banks, Babe 8 Oct 1898
Franklin, Lun Stewart, Sallie 27 Jan 1892
Franklin, Macon Coats, Merida 31 Dec 1903
Franklin, Mattie Core, J. H. 23 Dec 1893
Franklin, Milton Allen, Malinda 28 Sep 1898
Franklin, Minerva Wilson, Thomas 28 Dec 1893
Franklin, Narcissus Barkin, Peter 2 Dec 1896
Franklin, Orange Park, Victoria 1 Dec 1887
Franklin, Peola Brewer, Wiley 17 Mar 1902
Franklin, Pitser Matthews, Eliza 4 Mar 1889
Franklin, Richard Wilkes, Ella 17 Nov 1889
Franklin, Robert B. Wood, Maude 29 Sep 1902
Franklin, Sallie Harris, Dug 4 Apr 1899
Franklin, Sandy Price, Dora 5 Jan 1893
Franklin, Todd Wilkes, Dora 27 Dec 1894
Franklin, William Burford, Arthur 24 Dec 1890
Franklin, Wilson Woods, Anna 21 Feb 1894

Hardin County, Tennessee
Franklin, M. N. Vickory, J. I. 31 May 1893

Hawkins County, Tennessee
Franklin, W. H. Emmons, Laura C. 26 Dec 1894

Henderson County, Tennessee
Franklin, Dora Scates, W. E. 24 Dec 1899

Hickman County, Tennessee
Franklin, Sarah Allison, Jim 18 May 1889
Franklin, Will Hibbett, Lucinda 2 Oct 1892

Jackson County, Tennessee
Franklin, Joannia Morgan, Lum 16 Jan 1887
Franklin, L. C. Carlisle, J. C. 7 Oct 1888
Franklin, Margette Allen, E. S. 4 Nov 1894
Franklin, Thomas Taylor, Sarah 14 May 1888

Jefferson County, Tennessee
Franklin, A. Line, J. M. 23 Aug 1888
Franklin, A. J. Russell, Sarah 10 Oct 1901
Franklin, B. F. Hudson, Jessie Belle 10 Mar 1901

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 16



Franklin, C. Maury, Sarah 17 Jul 1890
Franklin, Dannie H. Holland, C. G. 16 Dec 1902
Franklin, E. J. Bettis, S. J. 1886
Franklin, George Connan, Jena 26 Jul 1891
Franklin, George M. Mann, Minnie 29 Jul 1903
Franklin, Georgia Inez Blackburn, Charles A. 7 Mar 1895
Franklin, Hannah Atchley, Benjamin 24 Nov 1893
Franklin, Harry Marshall, Darcus Oct 1897
Franklin, J. B. Corbett, Fanie 21 Dec 1890
Franklin, J. C. French, Eva 28 Oct 1899
Franklin, J. H. Bettis, Maggie 15 Aug 1889
Franklin, James Chaney, Mattie 25 Nov 1894
Franklin, Julia Tendle, George 5 Feb 1888
Franklin, Julia E. Rugle, William B. 22 Jul 1902
Franklin, L. H. Elgin, W. M. 16 Sep 1890
Franklin, M. E. Hudson, J. M. 19 Oct 1890
Franklin, Mary Palmer, George W. 28 Jan 1886
Franklin, May Gallion, E. M. 1 Jun 1893
Franklin, Rose Painter, Worley M. 1 Feb 1899
Franklin, Samuel Miller, Laura 3 Jan 1886
Franklin, Samuel H. Fain, Ollie Lee 7 Apr 1897
Franklin, T. R. Owen, E. Z. 25 Sep 1895
Franklin, W. H. Whillock, Francis 16 Aug 1891
Franklin, W. T. Ritchie, Savannah 15 Mar 1892
Franklin, Will Gharst, Sudea 27 Aug 1899
Franklin, William Bell, Minnie 27 Aug 1889
Franklin, William Cox, Annie 28 Sep 1899

Johnson County, Tennessee
Franklin, J. A. S. Mixley, E. M. 21 Mar 1902

Knox County, Tennessee
Franklin, Alexander Goins, Sarah 28 Sep 1893
Franklin, Alexander Goins, Sarah 28 Sep 1893
Franklin, Alexander Goins, Sarah 28 Sep 1893
Franklin, Benjamin Brownlow, Alice 12 Oct 1893
Franklin, Benjamin Brownlow, Alice 12 Oct 1893
Franklin, Della Smith, Walter Lindon 18 Jul 1898
Franklin, Dora Belle Humphrey, Robert Calvin 30 Jun 1897
Franklin, Elizabeth Price, James 8 Apr 1886
Franklin, Fannie F. King, Arthur B. 27 May 1893
Franklin, Fannie F. King, Arthur B. 28 May 1893
Franklin, Florence Johnson, G. D. 18 Apr 1891
Franklin, Florence Johnson, G. D. 19 Apr 1891
Franklin, Florence Johnson, G. D. 19 Apr 1891
Franklin, Frances Humes, Henry 13 Feb 1889
Franklin, Frances Humes, Henry 13 Feb 1889

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 17



Franklin, George A. Warren, Nannie 1 Feb 1896
Franklin, Hattie Young, Mack 17 Jul 1888
Franklin, Hattie Young, Mack 17 Jul 1888
Franklin, James A. Henry, Rachel A. 27 Dec 1890
Franklin, James A. Henry, Rachel A. 27 Dec 1890
Franklin, James H. White, Amanda 2 Feb 1897
Franklin, John H. Bradford, Maggie L. 21 Dec 1893
Franklin, John R. Foster, Margarett Ann 6 Feb 1897
Franklin, Lucy Patten, John 8 Aug 1896
Franklin, Mary E. Lebow, John Richard 3 Nov 1897
Franklin, Minnie Berry, Ulie 26 Sep 1893
Franklin, Minnie Berry, Ulie 26 Sep 1893
Franklin, Minnie Berry, Ulie 26 Sep 1893
Franklin, Orra B. Brown, John W. 12 Mar 1888
Franklin, Orra B. Brown, John W. 12 Mar 1888
Franklin, Samuel L. Keener, Laura O. 13 Feb 1894
Franklin, Samuel L. Keener, Laura O. 15 Feb 1894
Franklin, William Clark, Fannie 30 Mar 1895
Franklin, William Clark, Fannie 30 Mar 1895

Lake County, Tennessee
Franklin, Lucy Moore, Allen 1 Jun 1901
Franklin, Thomas Hayes, Ella 16 Nov 1890
Franklin, Will Whitfield, Mary 24 Mar 1903

Lauderdale County, Tennessee
Franklin, Anthony McDearmond, Lola 10 May 1900
Franklin, Augusta Howard, John 1 Nov 1893
Franklin, William Holder, Selly 13 Sep 1890
Franklin, William Mayborn, Maggie 21 Nov 1894

Lawrence County, Tennessee
Franklin, Hardy Mason, Lizzie 13 Oct 1899
Franklin, M. L. Gray, J. M. 30 Jul 1899
Franklin, Mary Staggs, E. B. 20 Sep 1860
Franklin, Reuben Gilmore, Margaret J. 24 Apr 1850

Lincoln County, Tennessee
Franklin, Alice Spencer, J. A. 5 Jul 1888
Franklin, Arthur Hazlewood, Amanda 27 Sep 1900
Franklin, Charlott Barnes, J. L. 29 Oct 1893
Franklin, E. J. Sowell, S. B. 27 Dec 1899
Franklin, E. L. Mitchell, J. W. 7 Sep 1899
Franklin, Emma Sullenger, L. C. 15 Nov 1888
Franklin, Gordie Harper, T. M. 4 Jul 1895
Franklin, J. A. Moore, J. F. 22 Dec 1889
Franklin, Katie Tucker, B. F. 18 Jan 1900
Franklin, M. M. Jobe, W. B. 1 Jan 1890

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 18



Franklin, Malissie Kenemer, D. R. 29 Mar 1886
Franklin, R. S. Gattis, L. D. 20 Dec 1894
Franklin, Sarah A. Young, W. I. 6 Jan 1887
Franklin, Thomas Bolden, Lillie 2 Jan 1900
Franklin, W. A. Pool, M. A. 4 Jan 1900
Franklin, W. C. Crabtree, Dora 6 Nov 1890
Franklin, W. H. Crabtree, Maud 21 Nov 1897

Loudon County, Tennessee
Franklin, Millie Ann Miller, William 27 Jan 1888
Franklin, Ryley Selvidge, Callie 8 Jan 1898
Franklin, Sherman Miller, Annie 21 Jul 1888
Franklin, Shermon Hanley, Sarah 19 May 1900

Madison County, Tennessee
Franklin, Annie Brooks, Jack 31 Dec 1890
Franklin, D. J. Brown, N. E. 3 Dec 1891
Franklin, J. R. Parr, Joanna 23 Nov 1890
Franklin, James Brown, Joanna 14 Feb 1893
Franklin, Jane Greer, Wesley 15 Dec 1898
Franklin, John Turner, Viney 16 Dec 1896
Franklin, Jonah Lee, Cally 18 Dec 1890
Franklin, Jonas Moore, Roxana 27 Dec 1891
Franklin, Jonas G. Hopgood, Emma 18 Dec 1895
Franklin, Robert Cochran, Annie Maud 12 May 1902
Franklin, Robert Williams, Malinda 29 Apr 1891
Franklin, Sam Davidson, Liddie 20 Jul 1900
Franklin, William Greer, Dinah 25 Nov 1888

Marshall County, Tennessee
Franklin, F. N. Edwards, Rillia 5 Aug 1896
Franklin, George Whittaker, Lessie 22 Dec 1895
Franklin, Hattie Berryhill, Ellis 1 Mar 1895
Franklin, R. H. Dodd, Clora 3 Nov 1892
Franklin, T. A. Wakefield, Luella 20 Apr 1890
Franklin, W. F. Duckworth, M. M. 8 Apr 1899

Maury County, Tennessee
Franklen, Clinton Johnson, Delia 23 Mar 1867
Franklin, Charles Halstead, Mollie 5 Oct 1891
Franklin, Izora Sowell, Berry 15 Sep 1903
Franklin, Jackson Osborne, Anna 14 Jul 1903
Franklin, John Johnson, Lou 17 Sep 1891
Franklin, Lillie Dooley, Jim 25 Dec 1902
Franklin, Lizzie Wilson, Sol 25 Feb 1903
Franklin, Martha A. E. Johnston, William R. 26 Oct 1852
Franklin, P. G. Houston, Martha A. E. 11 Aug 1846
Franklin, Powhatan D. Martin, Sarah A. 4 Jun 1835

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 19



Franklin, Reuben Turnage, Sarah E. 18 Jan 1865
Franklin, Robert Booker, Rachael 11 Jan 1871
Franklin, Robert Todd, Ella 23 Sep 1884
Franklin, Thomas Kelley, Earmy 26 Jul 1903

McNairy County, Tennessee
Franklin, Laura E. Sheffield, E. W. 9 Nov 1882

Meigs County, Tennessee
Franklin, Albert Lassley, Mary 16 Jul 1894
Franklin, Albert Laslee, Mary 16 Jul 1894
Franklin, Charles Buster, Lucinda 18 Aug 1839
Franklin, Hilliard Wright, Manervy 10 Jul 1884
Franklin, M. S. Young, J. W. 21 May 1874
Franklin, Timothy Boggess, Marina 27 Nov 1874

Monroe County, Tennessee
Franklin, George Henderson, Winnie 12 Jan 1888
Franklin, W. P. Wilhoite, Fannie C. 15 Mar 1893

Montgomery County, Tennessee
Franklin, Anna Mimms, Moses 27 Apr 1886
Franklin, Belle East, T. J. 30 Oct 1889
Franklin, Eliza Harris, Andrew 31 Dec 1879
Franklin, George Grant, Sarah 12 Jul 1882
Franklin, George Parrish, Mary 28 Aug 1878
Franklin, Ida V. Osborne, George T. 4 Dec 1889
Franklin, James H. Pardue, Harriett 14 Aug 1887
Franklin, John Earl, Cinda 22 Oct 1897
Franklin, Lawrence Hawkins, Susie 31 Jul 1892
Franklin, Lawrence Meriwether, Anna 6 Dec 1893
Franklin, Lettie Roberts, Henry 15 Sep 1897
Franklin, Maria Simms, Moses 13 Jan 1897
Franklin, Samuel T. Franklin, Fannie 16 Oct 1889

Moore County, Tennessee
Franklin, Levonia Clark, A. A. 25 Dec 1898
Franklin, Ludie A. Bennett, J. C. 23 Nov 1890
Franklin, N. A. Daniel, W. A. 17 Aug 1887
Franklin, N. C. Damrel, J. R. 13 Aug 1900
Franklin, S. E. Shivley, W. H. 17 Feb 1889

Morgan County, Tennessee
Franklin, Albert Fields, Lempy 27 Aug 1875
Franklin, Alice Payne, Mose 14 Aug 1884
Franklin, Catherine Jennings, Sherwood 19 Mar 1882
Franklin, Haley Overstreet, W. C. 25 May 1892
Franklin, J. E. Kieth, Alice 20 Jan 1886
Franklin, Trucillia Stephens, William 8 Jan 1882

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 20



Obion County, Tennessee
Franklin, C. B. McGowan, Ella 27 Oct 1895
Franklin, Emma Taylor, William V. 15 Jan 1899
Franklin, Etta Matheny, Evans 11 Mar 1888
Franklin, George Beasley, Dora L. 12 Feb 1890
Franklin, J. W. Hanley, M. E. 30 Oct 1897
Franklin, Lola Mullins, J. W. 22 Nov 1896
Franklin, Mary Pierce, S. S. 4 Oct 1893
Franklin, R. A. Green, Ida 29 Oct 1899
Franklin, R. R. Wilkie, S. H. 2 Feb 1891

Overton County, Tennessee
Franklin, Alcy Eldreg, Martain 12 May 1868
Franklin, Arinnda Davis, Samuel 2 Dec 1897
Franklin, Arminda Davis, Samuel 1 Dec 1897
Franklin, Bailey Masters, Mary 5 Sep 1900
Franklin, Baily Masters, Mary 6 Sep 1900
Franklin, Bert Crobtree, Kitty 15 Feb 1902
Franklin, Bird Crabtree, Kitty 16 Feb 1902
Franklin, Dora Loftis, Murray 6 Sep 1900
Franklin, E. D. Martin, Arminda 14 Dec 1890
Franklin, Edward Buck, Celie 15 Sep 1872
Franklin, J. P. Johnson, M. L. 20 Dec 1890
Franklin, J. T. Crabtree, Belle 1 May 1887
Franklin, John Phillipps, Nancy 3 Sep 1871
Franklin, John McLain, Sarah 25 Dec 1879
Franklin, John C. Taylor, Catharine 4 Feb 1883
Franklin, John Clinton Phillips, Louella 24 Jul 1887
Franklin, M. F. S. Webb, S. T. 11 Jul 1878
Franklin, Margaret E. Webb, George 30 Sep 1889
Franklin, Poll Greenwood, W. R. 26 Sep 1878
Franklin, Rosie Ann Greenwood, Richard 15 Sep 1878
Franklin, Thomas Bennett, Florence 28 Jan 1891
Franklin, W. C. Masters, L. A. 27 Mar 1892
Franklin, W. M. Pierce, Susie A. 11 Oct 1903
Franklin, William Wright, Alice 19 Nov 1882

Polk County, Tennessee
Franklin, Belle Watson, John 10 Nov 1895
Franklin, Hattie Brown, Burt 8 Jun 1901
Franklin, Willie Baxter, Sallie 20 Jul 1901

Rhea County, Tennessee
Franklin, Dolly Cindray, Mackey 18 Apr 1897
Franklin, E. L. Duckworth, Franklin 22 Jan 1871
Franklin, Eva Detor, Dorr 20 Nov 1899
Franklin, Helan Pearson, J. H 16 Dec 1869

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 21



Franklin, J. D. Brady, Siriptia 28 Mar 1886
Franklin, J. H. Lively, Fannie 25 Aug 1899
Franklin, John K. Foster, Blanche L. 13 Dec 1878
Franklin, John K. McAdoo, Mary J. 8 Jan 1862
Franklin, Leutetia Corney, James C. 18 Jan 1872
Franklin, Lizzie Gonia, Henry 18 Feb 1892
Franklin, Lottie Pickett, James 24 Dec 1896
Franklin, Natelia Camey, Charles C. 18 Jan 1872
Franklin, T. O. Hicks, Mary 19 Feb 1882

Roane County, Tennessee
Franklin, Allie Milfred, Joseph 7 Sep 1891
Franklin, Benjamin Blair, Margaret Jane 7 Oct 1852
Franklin, Eliza Taylor, John 19 Aug 1849
Franklin, Eliza Wakefield, Thomas 19 Nov 1899
Franklin, Fletcher Taylor, Julia 11 Dec 1897
Franklin, Mahaly A. Brandon, Joseph 25 Jun 1873
Franklin, Sarah L. Kline, James A. 19 Mar 1844

Robertson County, Tennessee
Franklin, Amanda W. Cheser, Mathew W. 22 Jul 1858
Franklin, Callie Martin, Soloman 9 Sep 1880
Franklin, Daniel Downey, Lena 29 Jun 1892
Franklin, Effie Hughes, James 2 Jan 1882
Franklin, Gus Smith, Margaret 18 Jan 1872
Franklin, Jeremiah Harrison, Amanda 24 Feb 1850
Franklin, Margaret Shepherd, W. H. 16 May 1850
Franklin, Nannie Benion, Judge 19 Oct 1896
Franklin, Nora Mason, Lee 26 Dec 1892
Franklin, William Bell, Lydia 2 Sep 1876

Rutherford County, Tennessee
Franklin, B. E. Eaton, Pearly Ann 9 Dec 1888
Franklin, Berta Jenkins, Calvin 2 Jun 1901
Franklin, Caroline Smith, George 12 Nov 1895
Franklin, Cassie Butner, J. W. 28 Dec 1898
Franklin, Charley Baty, Bertie 16 Mar 1898
Franklin, David Benson, Mattie 28 Dec 1875
Franklin, Hester White, Henry 19 Mar 1893
Franklin, Jane Byford, Aron 6 May 1829
Franklin, Jennie Bennett, Henry 31 May 1896
Franklin, Jennie Howse, Peter 12 Nov 1895
Franklin, Jesse Tolliver, Zack 16 Nov 1887
Franklin, Lula Harris, Joseph E. 17 Nov 1873
Franklin, Minnie Murray, Will 2 May 1903
Franklin, Nannie Bell Norman, William H. 23 Feb 1898
Franklin, Polly Hopkins, Elisha 3 Apr 1830

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 22



Franklin, S. H. Downing, Kittie S. 26 Nov 1891
Franklin, Sarah J. Mullins, John B. 30 Aug 1877
Franklin, Sophia Miller, John 29 Nov 1893
Franklin, Tennie Smith, Robert 24 Dec 1902
Franklin, William H. Edwards, Mary B. 8 Apr 1880

Scott County, Tennessee
Franklin, James Atnip, Ida 31 Jul 1899

Sevier County, Tennessee
Franklin, A. J. Brown, Melissa E. 8 Oct 1887
Franklin, Elijah Loposser, Margaret 17 May 1874
Franklin, Eliza Snider, John 27 Jan 1876
Franklin, Elizabeth Parrott, Dock 14 Sep 1873
Franklin, Ellen Clabaugh, Elijah 27 Jan 1887
Franklin, G. W. McCarter, N. C. 19 Nov 1891
Franklin, H. B. Ogle, Nancy 27 Oct 1888
Franklin, H. H. Quarles, M. A. 30 Sep 1896
Franklin, Henry Nations, Louisa 15 Jun 1862
Franklin, Henry Sparks, Hariet 28 Jun 1873
Franklin, Hugh Sims, M. T. 28 Feb 1887
Franklin, Isaac Smith, Frances 1 Aug 1880
Franklin, J. R. Russell, Mattie E. 11 Apr 1897
Franklin, James H. Mitchell, Sarah J. 18 Mar 1878
Franklin, James H. Smith, Lorinda 2 Mar 1878
Franklin, John Kear, Matilda 23 Mar 1876
Franklin, John Maples, Catherine 5 Feb 1875
Franklin, John Trout, Cordie 20 Jul 1876
Franklin, John Jenkins, Susan Jane 23 Dec 1888
Franklin, Lear Aiken, Joseph 6 Nov 1887
Franklin, Lucinda Gregory, A. J. 25 Aug 1885
Franklin, M. J. Smith, R. H. 27 Oct 1887
Franklin, M. L. Ogle, J. C. 26 Mar 1897
Franklin, Mary Long, Moses 23 Nov 1865
Franklin, Mary Clabaugh, John W. 27 Oct 1887
Franklin, Mary Ann Allen, O. P. 15 Apr 1892
Franklin, N. C. Whaley, Harkless or Harpless 11 Jan 1891
Franklin, N. W. Clabaugh, Margaret 14 Sep 1884
Franklin, Nancy J. Odom, A. J. 8 Dec 1888
Franklin, R. T. Templeton, R. A. 13 Sep 1888
Franklin, Rachael McCarter, Thomas 9 Oct 1882
Franklin, Rhoda Campbell, William 23 Jun 1876
Franklin, Sarah A. Jones, Wytie 4 Sep 1879
Franklin, Sophia King, Samuel 29 Dec 1887
Franklin, Vina Ann Maples, N. R. 3 Aug 1879
Franklin, W. H. Clabough, S. J. 3 Aug 1890
Franklin, William L. Ogle, Mariah I. 5 Mar 1888

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 23



Shelby County, Tennessee
Franklin, Jane Cardinal, Louis 5 Aug 1847
Franklin, Stephen Smith, Mary E. 1 Nov 1864
Franklin, Thomas Connell, Mary 29 Jan 1865

Smith County, Tennessee
Franklin, C. G. Beasley, I. D. 13 Jun 1891
Franklin, Carlos Cooper, Minnie 25 Apr 1878
Franklin, Carter Cooper, Ninner 25 Apr 1878
Franklin, Ed Kizer, Birdie 24 Dec 1897
Franklin, Felix C. Slade, S. Ella 15 Jan 1884
Franklin, Felix C. Slade, Sarah Ellen 14 Jan 1884
Franklin, Hattie Harris, Benjamin 22 Nov 1877
Franklin, Hattie Harris, Benjamin 22 Nov 1877
Franklin, Lewis M. Mundy, Samantha C. 30 Dec 1872
Franklin, Lula Rogers, Ralph 23 Oct 1884
Franklin, Margaret T. Thackston, Benjamin F. 17 Oct 1868
Franklin, Margerett Thackstan, Benjamin F. 22 Oct 1868
Franklin, Martha J. Apple, William 14 Nov 1872
Franklin, Martha J. Apple, William 15 Nov 1872
Franklin, Mary A. Allen, Armstrong W. 10 Mar 1853
Franklin, Mary J. McCormack, M. G. 7 Oct 1872
Franklin, Maud Violet, J. R. 14 Jun 1891
Franklin, Minerva Lyon, J. A. 27 Apr 1863
Franklin, Sarah High, Joseph 20 Jan 1853
Franklin, Sharper Young, Ann 25 Dec 1883
Franklin, Sharper Young, Ann 26 Dec 1883
Franklin, Shuper Reece, Sintha 10 Jun 1866
Franklin, Thomas Reaves, Sallie 7 Dec 1872
Franklin, Thomas Reaves, Sallie 8 Dec 1872
Franklin, William G. Morgan, Lethia Jane 20 Apr 1866
Franklin, William T. Morgan, Letha J. 23 Apr 1866

Sumner County, Tennessee
Franklin, Alice White, Robert 24 Dec 1895
Franklin, Annie C. Brigance, Charlie A. 12 Nov 1888
Franklin, Bessie Reed, John D. 9 Jan 1889
Franklin, C. R. Hays, Mattie 20 Nov 1883
Franklin, C. R. Sullivan, Iramenta E. 26 Oct 1887
Franklin, Chaney Grizard, Wilson 20 Oct 1892
Franklin, Coleman Talley, Ella 27 Dec 1887
Franklin, Ed Parker, Mary 27 Dec 1883
Franklin, Eliza Martin, Jack 4 Jan 1883
Franklin, Emma Wherry, Louis 5 Jan 1888
Franklin, Ernest Brown, Georgie 22 Sep 1880
Franklin, George Hooper, Cally 19 Feb 1881

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 24



Franklin, Grace House, A. L. P. 20 Jan 1897
Franklin, Harriet McGee, George 9 Jan 1880
Franklin, Harriet Saunders, Joshua 11 Feb 1882
Franklin, Hattie Cullum, Horace 16 Jan 1889
Franklin, Hattie Head, James 15 Jun 1895
Franklin, Hattie S. Terry, John H. 23 Jan 1889
Franklin, Hettie Campbell, Ethel 3 Nov 1883
Franklin, Huston Hood, Josie 12 May 1887
Franklin, J. C. Garrett, Sallie E. or A. 30 Nov 1882
Franklin, Jane Crenshaw, Allen 29 Apr 1880
Franklin, Jesse Bell, Rhoda 6 Jul 1889
Franklin, Jim Hartfield, Bettie 4 Mar 1880
Franklin, Josiah Taylor, Annie 27 Oct 1886
Franklin, Julius Cantrell, Mary 8 Mar 1888
Franklin, Kate Woods, Andrew 21 Dec 1893
Franklin, Lillie White, W. H. 15 Aug 1888
Franklin, Littie Morgan, John 27 Mar 1886
Franklin, Lizzie Hibbett, Jim 22 Dec 1881
Franklin, Lou Hanna, Jack 8 Apr 1886
Franklin, M. F. Cunningham, T. G. 10 Apr 1888
Franklin, Maggie Snow, James 20 Mar 1888
Franklin, Malinda Hannah, Emery 15 Apr 1886
Franklin, Martha Bender, Alex 31 Oct 1885
Franklin, Mary Bate, Morris 1 Nov 1883
Franklin, Mary Robertson, Mat 7 Jan 1891
Franklin, Mattie Goodall, Bill 3 May 1881
Franklin, Millie West, Solliman 10 May 1884
Franklin, Minnie Martin, Will 23 Jan 1896
Franklin, Mollie Baker, George 20 Oct 1880
Franklin, Mollie Dyer, Willie 27 May 1886
Franklin, Nannie Harper, Foster 23 Aug 1894
Franklin, Nellie E. Briggance, Solomon H. 10 Dec 1889
Franklin, Nettie Douglass, Milus 13 Dec 1889
Franklin, Sallie Ealey, John 26 Jan 1887
Franklin, Sallie Smith, Charley 21 Dec 1894
Franklin, Sam Hassell, Harriett 4 Jan 1888
Franklin, Sandy Wilson, Hager 24 Dec 1883
Franklin, Sinda Johnson, Isaac 12 Jul 1880
Franklin, Stephen A. Neal, Hettie P. 8 Nov 1884
Franklin, W. K. Stone, Jennie 24 Nov 1887
Franklin, Will L. Martin, Nannie G. 14 Apr 1885
Franklin, William Clark, Rosa Ann 29 Jan 1883

Tipton County, Tennessee
Franklin, Charles Winn, Caroline 7 Sep 1877
Franklin, Jane Adams, Green 3 Mar 1874

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 25



Franklin, John Russ, Edith 27 Apr 1882
Franklin, Martha Frances Faulkner, John 29 Mar 1854
Franklin, Mose Haynes, Rena 21 Dec 1894
Franklin, N. T. Lindsey, Ellie E. 8 Mar 1896

Unicoi County, Tennessee
Franklin, D. B. Ramsy, E. L. 20 Feb 1903
Franklin, George Shelton, Finetta 8 Apr 1894

Van Buren County, Tennessee
Franklin, H. D. Parkins, Sallie E. 30 Jan 1895

Washington County, Tennessee
Franklen, Sarah Brown, Abraham 24 May 1831
Franklin, John Sells, Nannie 11 Sep 1900
Franklin, Julia Salts, Charlie 12 Aug 1902
Franklin, Lucy Pring, Nicholas 30 Dec 1820
Franklin, Martha E. Herold, Wilton 18 Feb 1854
Franklin, Martin McNicol, Amanda J. 25 Dec 1898
Franklin, Mary Gofourth, Absolom 15 Jun 1831

Wayne County, Tennessee
Franklin, A. Z. Shepard, R. T. 10 Mar 1889
Franklin, C. M. Shepherd, L. A. 5 Jan 1890
Franklin, D. H. Franklin, M. D. 11 Jun 1901
Franklin, Lizzie Bromley, Jasper 24 Dec 1899
Franklin, M. D. Franklin, D. H. 11 Jun 1901
Franklin, Nancy Kelly, John 18 Jan 1891

Weakley County, Tennessee
Franklin, Bill Stevens, Dora 20 Oct 1885
Franklin, Edward M. Gay, Sarah Ann 20 Jan 1867
Franklin, George L. A., G. 31 Oct 1866
Franklin, Mary Thomas, William G. 12 Apr 1866
Franklin, Mary J. Rasco, Thomas I. 17 Jul 1866
Franklin, S. A. Grubbs, J. W. 5 Dec 1878

White County, Tennessee
Franklin, Ethel Woods, John 23 Apr 1899
Franklin, J. P. Cunningham, Mary 22 Nov 1888
Franklin, J. P. Hensley, Mary 18 Feb 1892
Franklin, Katie May Corait, William R. 23 Feb 1901

Williamson County, Tennessee
Franklin, Dan Buchanon, Lizzie 31 Dec 1899
Franklin, W. T. Lee, George Anna 30 Jul 1880

Wilson County, Tennessee
Franklin, Arther L. Herd, Willie 26 Dec 1896

Name Spouse Marriage Date
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 26



ntly— 

pported 

e they 

arily 

he ev-

vinc-

blish-

f other 

thers 
el-

e con-

ided it 

, both 

’s other 
ide 

iately.
er ask-

 before 

 time, 
future 

rably 

inted, 

mis-
Genealogical Standards
Standards For Sound Genealogical Research

Recommended by the National Genealogical Society 

Remembering always that they are engaged in a quest for truth, family history researchers consiste

• record the source for each item of information they collect. 
• test every hypothesis or theory against credible evidence, and reject those that are not su

by the evidence.
• seek original records, or reproduced images of them when there is reasonable assuranc

have not been altered, as the basis for their research conclusions.
• use compilations, communications and published works, whether paper or electronic, prim

for their value as guides to locating the original records.
• state something as a fact only when it is supported by convincing evidence, and identify t

idence when communicating the fact to others.
• limit with words like “probable” or “possible” any statement that is based on less than con

ing evidence, and state the reasons for concluding that it is probable or possible.
• avoid misleading other researchers by either intentionally or carelessly distributing or pu

ing inaccurate information.
• state carefully and honestly the results of their own research, and acknowledge all use o

researchers’ work.
• recognize the collegial nature of genealogical research by making their work available to o

through publication, or by placing copies in appropriate libraries or repositories, and by w
coming critical comment.

• consider with open minds new evidence or the comments of others on their work and th
clusions they have reached. 

©1997 by National Genealogical Society. Permission is granted to copy or publish this material prov
is reproduced in its entirety, including this notice. 

Standards For Using Records Repositories And Libraries

Recommended by the National Genealogical Society 

Recognizing that how they use unique original records and fragile publications will affect other users
current and future, family history researchers habitually— 

• are courteous to research facility personnel and other researchers, and respect the staff
daily tasks, not expecting the records custodian to listen to their family histories nor prov
constant or immediate attention.

• dress appropriately, converse with others in a low voice, and supervise children appropr
• do their homework in advance, know what is available and what they need, and avoid ev

ing for “everything” on their ancestors.
• use only designated work space areas, respect off-limits areas, and request permission

using photocopy or microform equipment, asking for assistance if needed.
• treat original records at all times with great respect and work with only a few records at a

recognizing that they are irreplaceable and that each user must help preserve them for 
use.

• treat books with care, never forcing their spines, and handle photographs properly, prefe
wearing archival gloves.

• never mark, mutilate, rearrange, relocate, or remove from the repository any original, pr
microform, or electronic document or artifact.

• use only procedures prescribed by the repository for noting corrections to any errors or o
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 27



g any 

ing 
tructed 
e 

 a pre-

 copy-
their en-

ey— 

 they 

 pub-
ce for 

for the 
the un-

propri-
se only 

the au-
the 

 data 

t will 

ting 

 sepa-

me of 

ided it 
sions found in published works, never marking the work itself.
• keep note-taking paper or other objects from covering records or books, and avoid placin

pressure upon them, particularly with a pencil or pen.
• use only the method specifically designated for identifying records for duplication, avoid

use of paper clips, adhesive notes, or other means not approved by the facility, unless ins
otherwise, replace volumes and files in their proper locations, before departure, thank th
records custodians for their courtesy in making the materials available.

• follow the rules of the records repository without protest, even if they have changed since
vious visit or differ from those of another facility. 

©1997 by National Genealogical Society; includes material ©1995 by Joy Reisinger, CGRSSM. Both
right owners grant permission to copy or publish these standards, provided they are reproduced in 
tirety, including this notice. 

Standards For Use Of Technology In Genealogical Research

Recommended by the National Genealogical Society

Mindful that computers are tools, genealogists take full responsibility for their work, and therefore th

• learn the capabilities and limits of their equipment and software, and use them only when
are the most appropriate tools for a purpose. 

• refuse to let computer software automatically embellish their work. 
• treat compiled information from on-line sources or digital data bases like that from other

lished sources, useful primarily as a guide to locating original records, but not as eviden
a conclusion or assertion. 

• accept digital images or enhancements of an original record as a satisfactory substitute 
original only when there is reasonable assurance that the image accurately reproduces 
altered original. 

• cite sources for data obtained on-line or from digital media with the same care that is ap
ate for sources on paper and other traditional media, and enter data into a digital databa
when its source can remain associated with it. 

• always cite the sources for information or data posted on-line or sent to others, naming 
thor of a digital file as its immediate source, while crediting original sources cited within 
file.

• preserve the integrity of their own data bases by evaluating the reliability of downloaded
before incorporating it into their own files. 

• provide, whenever they alter data received in digital form, a description of the change tha
accompany the altered data whenever it is shared with others. 

• actively oppose the proliferation of error, rumor and fraud by personally verifying or correc
information, or noting it as unverified, before passing it on to others. 

• treat people on-line as courteously and civilly as they would treat them face-to-face, not
rated by networks and anonymity. 

• accept that technology has not changed the principles of genealogical research, only so
the procedures. 

©1997 by National Genealogical Society. Permission is granted to copy or publish this material prov
is reproduced in its entirety, including this notice.
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 28



r con-
rds. 

hala, 
nfusing 
ocrats 
aniel 

ntified 
bama 

e only 
akes 

no sup-

n Clin-
 1860 

farm 
death 

 name 
. Sy-

urope. 
 1870 

il Dis-
ed away 

o (as 
y had 

n 
. was 
Benjamin C. Franklin, born 1799 in South Carolina
Submitted by : Dan Nelson, 925 Southwood Drive, Highland Village, 75067 <BoomerNels@aol.com> Do-
nor of the Andrea papers to FFRU. 

I have been frustrated for many years searching my Franklin line. I don’t know that I’ll necessarily eve
nect the dots but I do know that the next piece to be discovered will come from South Carolina reco
Here’s the line that I am stuck on:

Benjamin C. Franklin was born around 1799 in South Carolina per the 1850 census. He married Ma
probably in Mississippi. She was born around 1806 in Mississippi, per the 1850 census. Per some co
notes left by a descendant she may have descended from Jones County, Mississippi southern arist
(named ?Qualisand) or maybe Webster (her grandson Byron’s middle name, possibly a tribute to D
Webster). There is a Jones County about 50 miles southeast of Jackson. 

Their son, Santarelli, lists his mother’s birthplace as Alabama in the 1880 census, which since he ide
his own concurrently as Mississippi, there may have been a family history of them moving from Ala
to Mississippi. 

They lived in Mississippi, in 1829 (when their son Santarelli was born per the 1850 census). Since th
Mississippi Franklins in 1820, were the Rankin County family, and they came from South Carolina, it m
sense that they could have descended from the Thomas Baker Franklin family. However, I’ve found 
porting evidence of this and the Thomas Baker Franklin family is fairly well documented.

By the 1830 census they had moved to Clark Township, Clinton County, Ohio. Benjamin had died i
ton by 1854 when his will was executed. Mahala was living with her son-in-law and daughter in the
Clinton County census. Per the 1850 census both Benjamin and Mahala were illiterate.
Benjamin and Mahala’s children:

1. Santarelli Franklin, see below.
2. Minerva Franklin was born 8 Oct 1838, she married 6 Nov 1856, Henry C. Moore, from the 

next door, they lived in Clinton, she died in Batavia, Clermont County, Ohio, 27 Oct 1922, no 
certificate available. 

Santarelli Sydenham Galitzin Franklin

Benjamin and Mahala’s son Santarelli was born in Mississippi in February of 1829. The Galitzin in his
was for Prince Galitzin of Russia or Poland, whom a friend of Dr. Benjamin Franklin taught music to
denham was a member of the House of Lords in England, and Santarelli was an Italian count. 

All of these were acquaintances of Dr. Benjamin Franklin while he was serving as ambassador to E
On 29 May 1853, in Warren County, Ohio, Santarelli married Artemecia Fugate. They appear in the
census in Blanchester, Marion Township, Clinton County as Samuel Franklin.

After 1870 they moved to Randolph County, Indiana. As of the 1880 census they were living in Civ
trict #6 in Rhea. Artemecia passed away in Rhea on 22 Nov 1909, at the age of 82. Santarelli pass
in Rhea on 25 Apr 1912, at the age of 83.
Santarelli and Artemecia’s children:

1. Mary Della Franklin was born around 1854, she married Lawson Moon and lived in Colorad
of 1905), Clinton County, Ohio (as of 1912), and Randolph County, Indiana (as of 1920), the
a son Charlie who lived in Canton, Ohio.

2. Byron B. (Benjamin?) Webster Franklin, see below.
3. Francis Franklin was born in 1860, he died before his parents.
Byron B. (Benjamin?) Webster Franklin

Santarelli and Artemecia’s son Byron B. (Benjamin?) Webster Franklin was born on 16 Dec 1856, i
Blanchester, Clinton County, Ohio. The 1900 census lists him as Byron B. W. Franklin. Maybe the B
for Benjamin. On 19 Jun 1886, he married Emma Glass in Clinton County, Ohio. 
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 29



n 
975, 

er and 
 War 
d issue.
e later 
omach 

esided 
from a 

ved to 
, one 
al donut 
rom it, 
arolina 

oran 
 a self-
or on 
cated, 
nd blue 

e was 
he met 

 all of 
books 
d sec-
eville 
uld 

fanciful!

 info 
s been 
ly one 
t be able 
He died in Pensacola, Florida on 8 Aug 1914, at age 56. She died 28 May 1928, of heart failure. 

Byron and Emma’s children (all born in Wilmington):

1. Mary Artemecia Franklin was born 1 Mar 1887, she married on 20 Jun 1915, Joseph Hayde
Kershner, they first moved to Kansas and then later to Whittier, California, she died 24 Apr 1
had issue.

2. Benjamin Santarelli Franklin was born 4 Jul 1888, he worked as a helmsman on the Ohio Riv
then joined the Navy and lived in the D.C. area, where he worked as Adjutant General in the
Dept., he married in July 1919, Josephine Carroll. He died 7 Jan 1970, she died in Jan 1973, ha

3. Samuel Glass Franklin was born 16 Mar 1890, he attended George Washington University. H
joined the navy, he was wounded by an airplane propeller during the war, and always had st
troubles, he was a lifelong bachelor and lived in Whittier, he died 26 Oct 1981, no issue.

4. Philip W. Franklin was born 6 Oct 1892, he died a young boy at age 5.
5. Lucy Franklin, see below.
6. Constance Franklin was born 21 Dec 1895, she died an infant (see above), 23 Jul 1896.
7. Lawrence Haworth Franklin was born 24 Dec 1896, he served in the Navy as a baker, later r

in Detroit, and owned several donut shops, he married Helen Catherine Krashmer, he died 
heart attack on 26 Sep 1941, had issue.

8. Stacy Byron Franklin was born 31 May 1899, he served in the Navy as a baker and later mo
San Francisco, Florida, Whittier and then Hemet, California where he married several times
wife being named Grace, another named Dorothy, and another named Lola. He opened sever
shops and invented a donut making machine that he sold to Winchell, who made a fortune f
he died in October 1977, had issue. Note: Stacy is a name that shows up in another South C
Franklin family.

9. Richard Byron Franklin was born 31 May 1902, in Wilmington. He attended the famous Corc
Art School, moving to the D.C. area at age 17, he barely got by as an artist, often working as
employed sign painter. He married around 1922, Emma Lee Sullivan. He died of a brain tum
18 May 1970, she died in Apr 1985, had issue. Their children and grandchildren were very edu
sons and daughters both sought college degrees. Most of the Franklins were blonde haired a
eyed. 

Lucy Maria (Mariah) Alice Franklin

Byron and Emma’s daughter Lucy was born on 17 Jul 1894, in Wilmington, Clinton County, Ohio. Sh
named for her cousin Lucy Maria Harlan Thorn. She attended the Fowler Friends Academy where s
her future husband Glen Harvey. She may have taught school at some point. 

Here’s my wild theory (not at all accepted by the Franklin Institute):

Where would the illiterate Benjamin C. in 1829 Mississippi get the information to name his son after
“Old Ben’s" European buddies? I haven’t found any references to any of them in any published BF 
or even with the periodical index. What if Benjamin C. is another illegitimate child of his grandson an
retary William Temple Franklin? I understand that Temple spent time in the Georgia, Carolina (Abb
District, South Carolina ) area having inherited land down south from Old Ben. Certainly Temple wo
have been able to relay the stories of Old Ben and his European buddies to his son. Interesting yet 

Why, I am writing is that I don’t think I’ll be fortunate enough to have some other distant cousin dig up
(even though supposedly Josephine Carroll Franklin did so at the Library of Congress, but all of it ha
lost). With Benjamin C. and Santarelli each having only two children, the descendants are limited. On
cousin has limited interest. Can you recommend a researcher on the South Carolina area that migh
to shed some light?
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 30



e he 
 about 
cestor. 
they 
esidenc-

o get a 
et que-

 in the 
nd par-

9th cen-

th 

 
ation 

 
 find 
n as a 
 back 
 found 

cords 
 family 
ed me 
ents 
toward 
so I 
e be-
 the 
ohn 
s still 

inners, 
. 

f the 
Tips
Here are a few easy steps that you should do first before trying more complex, or expensive measures:

Work backward from what you know. This fundamental precept is profound, yet so frequently ignored. I 
get queries daily from people who are trying to work forward from some kin of the Statesman, or from some 
other line. Similarly, I see queries like “All I know is that his name is John Franklin. I don’t know wher
was born, lived or died.” If that is all the person knows about him, perhaps they should not be asking
him. It is obvious that the person knows or at suspects that this “John Franklin” is the father of an an
Perhaps they should instead be trying to find out more about the child of the person in the query. If 
were to find out where the child was born, then perhaps they have a good idea of at least one of the r
es of the parents. The mother is always there for the birth and the father is usually at least nearby...

If you are looking for someone who died after around 1910 in the United States, and haven’t tried t
death certificate, do it. Don’t send out a query until you have done this most basic of steps. Again, I g
ries daily where people tell me that they have “hit a brick wall” in their research and the dates are all
20th century. As far as vital records go, death certificates are considered the least reliable for birth a
entage information, but they can be a wonderful resource to carry you back into the records of the 1
tury, the U.S. Census, etc.

If you are looking for someone who died after 1963 in the United States, check the Social Security Dea
Master Index.

If you are looking for someone from 1850 - 1910 in the United States, become familiar with the records
which were kept in the counties in which they resided. Look in the U.S. Census. There is a lot of inform
to be found there.

Keep good notes. You may be surprised at how many times you can find additional information in the
records you have, if you know where the information came from in the first place. For instance, you
out that your “John Franklin” married a “Mary Smith”. Look back at the census that you found John i
child. See if any of the neighbor families were Smiths... It makes it tremendously more difficult to go
to the census where you found “John Franklin” as a child, if you do not keep records about where you
the information in the first place. You will find that genealogy is an iterative process even within the re
that you already have copied. I recently went through a collection of a few hundred documents on a
that I was researching, extracting everything I could on the people whom I had identified. This allow
to identify more people, whom I had not previously known, so I went back through all of the docum
from the beginning, and found references and information about the people that I had just identified 
the end of the first time through. The first time through the records, I hadn’t known who they were, 
ignored them. The second time through, I found more information that I had overlooked the first tim
cause I didn’t know that, for instance the “James Smith” who was a witness on the will was actually
brother-in-law of “John Franklin”. Now that I knew who he was, I found him as a witness to the will of “J
Franklin”, I knew then, that “James Smith” had lived at least that long... The third time through, I wa
finding yet more information.

Queries
It appears that a lot of new people are thinking about starting genealogy. There are quite a few beg
or people who have not made much progress on their own, who are submitting queries in this issue

Please note: If I know the snail-mail address, it is listed, otherwise I have listed the Email address o
author of the query. If you want to get in touch with someone and can’t, contact me - Ed.
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 31



843 in 
ty, 
859 in 

artha, 

 Barn-
nklin 
oshua 

ranklin 
ounty, 
y, Cer-

lin 

 York. 
n In-
galls, 
ew 
I’m trying to find the ancestors of Martha Adeline Franklin.

The LDS International Genealogical Index shows that she was married to George W. Purvis about 1
Alabama (I don’t know if this is the same George W. who married Mary Ann Patrick in Rankin Coun
Mississippi in 1838). George and Martha had a daughter named Emily Miranda Purvis born 14 Jan 1
Smith County, Mississippi.

Supposedly, Martha was a descendant of Sophia Pitchlynn, a Choctaw Indian. I have a picture of M
Emily, and probably one of Sophia’s daughters who should be Martha’s mother.

Thanks in advance for any help!
Mike Knight <Mike_Knight@stones.com>

I am looking for any information on James Franklin son of John “Jack” Franklin and Jane Hand of the
well District of South Carolina. Both John & Jane were born in 1818. James siblings were Mary Fra
born 1843, William Franklin born 1847, Jessie Franklin born 1849, Martin Franklin born 1850, and J
Franklin born 1854. Thanks for any help you can give me.
Albert T. Franklin <albert@digitalexp.com>

I am searching for the father of my great great great grandmother. Her maiden name was Annareta F
and she married John Byars. Annareta was born 18 or (28) Mar 1823 in Rising Sun, Switzerland C
Indiana and died 2 May 1897 Norwalk, California. She is buried with her husband in Artesia Cemeter
ritos, California. Here is a link to her obituary on-line:
http://www.rootsweb.com/~iamadiso/obitsb.html
She was married to John Byars on 3 Nov 1841 Switzerland County, Indiana
I am trying to find out what her parents names were... I think they might be Father: Benjamin Frank
(1780-?) Mother: Zipporah (~1799-?)
Can anyone confirm this?
Thanks!
Glen Frank <glennfrank@earthlink.net>

Gerusha Franklin, born 20 Sep 1790, married Aaron Ingalls. They resided in Steuben County, New
Died Dec 1870 in Dover Illinois. Children: Julia Marie Ingalls, married Gilbert Webb, Horace Frankli
galls, Simeon Lester Ingalls, Jonathon Ingalls, Solon Eaton Ingalls, Isaih Ingalls, Charles Currier In
Henry Martyn Ingalls, Mary Elizabeth Adeline Ingalls, and Lewis Weld Ingalls. Marion Webb Van Li
said her grandmother was a cousin of Benjamin Franklin. (which Benjamin?).
Margaret Frost <margfro@willapabay.org> 1550 Larch Street, Raymond, WA 98577-1110
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 32



I am searching for any information on William Haley Franklin, a slave who lived in Pittsylvania County, 
Virginia. He married Lucy Robinson Franklin. He was my ggggrandfather.
LeKiesha Franklin-Browder <browderl@finnegan.com>

Andrew Franklin, born about 1795 in Duchy of Baden, now Germany, near Stuttgart, immigrated to USA 
before 1830-40, died after 1870, probably in Coffey County, Kansas. Andrew had at least two wives: (1) 
before 1840 married Elizabeth Rader, born 1815 in Ohio, died about 1865 in Kansas; (2) March 1870 mar-
ried Sarah ?, born about 1823 in Kentucky. Children of Andrew Franklin and Elizabeth Rader include: Fan-
ny Ann Franklin born about 1839 in Iowa, John M. Franklin born before 1840, Andrew J. Franklin born 
1841 in Iowa, Daniel W. Franklin born 1845 in Iowa, Mary J. Franklin born about 1847 in Iowa, Frederick 
H. Franklin born about 1852 in Iowa, Elizabeth E. Franklin born about 1855 in Iowa, James B. Franklin born 
1858 in Iowa. This family was living in Coffey County, Kansas for the 1860 and 1870 census enumerations. 
Any information on immigrant Andrew Franklin and his family would be appreciated.
Bill Smothers <smothers@dca.net>

Seeking Franklins of El Monte, Los Angeles County, California. I have: John Frances Franklin born 1843, 
died 1911. His wife, Julia Avis, died 1944. Their son: Ellis Franklin born 29 Jun 1872, died 1946. His wife, 
May Cummings, born 29 May 1879 Tulare, California.
Children of Ellis and May:
1. Amanda Franklin born 11 Apr 1900. Married Leslie Wolf
2. Grover Ellis Franklin born 3 Oct 1902 Los Angeles, California, died 1918
3. Julia Alta Franklin born 27 Jul 1904 Los Angeles, California.
4. John Frances Franklin born 27 Jan 1906 Los Angeles, California.
5. Melba Evelyn Franklin born 11 Aug 1908 El Monte California. Married Vernon Singleterry
6. Leona Cleo Franklin born 7 Dec 1910 Los Angeles, California. Married Ross Hayes
7. Richard Kenneth Franklin born 11 Jul 1912, died 24 Nov 1952. Married 29 Aug 1936 to Frances Eretha 
Mcelhannon.

The information I seek is as follows: I need a marriage date for Ellis Franklin for his marriage to May Cum-
mings. I have: born 29 Jun 1872 El Monte, Los Angeles, California, died 1946 in El Monte, Los Angeles 
County, California. Married May Cummings born 29 May 1879 Tulare, Tulare County, California. I need 
death date on May. John Frances Franklin born 1843, died 1911. Married Julia Avis d(Julia)1944. I need 
birth date and place for Julia and need marriage date for her and John Frances.

Thanks!
LeAnn Sowards<Parentto13@cs.com

My most wanted Franklin’s are:
James Franklin, Sr. Will dated 9 Dec 1736. In 1750 he owned land in Henrico County, Virginia
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 33



esse 

orth 

 Ben-
r. 

ilker-

unty, 

or 
Known children:
James Franklin, Jr.
Loveday Franklin born 1696 married Charles Burton, Sr. born about 1696, died about 1774 

Swift Creek, Henrico County, Virginia (according to Ancestral file )
James Franklin, Sr. was my 6 great grandfather and Loveday was my 5 great grandmother

I also have a Mary “Polly” Franklin of Chesterfield County, Virginia daughter of Joel Franklin maried J
Washington Burton in 1810

<IrishAuges@aol.com>

My Franklin ancestry is as follows;
Father: Cletus Q. Franklin born 15 May 1929 Daviess County, Indiana
Grandfather: James Nolan Franklin 11 Nov 1900 married Dovie Marie Christy
Great grandfather: Benjamin E. Franklin born 6 Sep 1870 married Margaret Callahan.
Great Great grandfather: Enoch Franklin born abt 1810 married Susan Chestnut
This is as far as I can go. I am not sure of the birthplace of Benjamin or Enoch. Could be Indiana, N
Carolina, or Pennsylvania. My father told me that his family came from Pennsylvania originally.
Thank You
Elizabeth Willard <businessfirst@gbso.net>

I would like to find the father of Hiram Franklin, Sr. who married Elizabeth Phelps born about 1809 in
ton County, Missouri in 1846. Catherine Franklin born about 1825 in Indiana might be Hiram’s siste
Catherine married Issac Evan Smith in New Franklin, Missouri.
Mary Schumaker <schumakr@iland.net>
Editor’s Response: There is an article and query in FFRU Vol 4 submitted by Edna Averbeck, 420 W
son, Sedalia, MO 65301

I am interested in Isaac and Nancy (Loving?) Franklin. They are listed in the 1850 Census and 1860 Census 
in Burke County, North Carolina. In the 1870 Census they were in Carter County, Tennessee. In the 1880 
Census they were in Greene County, Arkansas, living with their son Lenoir and his wife. 

Based on the ages listed in the various census, Isaac would be born circa 1810 (Age 40 in 1850) or born 
circa 1807 (Age 73 in 1880).

I am a descendant of Issac and Nancy’s son Eli Franklin who fought in the Civil War from Burke Co
North Carolina. If you have anything of interest, please e-mail me.
Audie Franklin <afrank8579@aol.com>

Editor’s response: In the IGI: Lenoir Franklin, born 1844 Burke County, North Carolina. No parents 
birthdate given ( Batch #: 8931404, Sheet #: 59, Source Call #: 1553613 )
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 34



rn ca 
see with 

 there 
an be 

 died 

r not 

 Iowa 
eorge 

kwaki 
lin who 
arl 

mos 
uis is 
One possibility is Isaac, the son of Samuel Franklin and Dorcus Burns, but none of my records show his 
birth year. The wife of this Isaac, however is not listed as Nancy... In Volume 1 of FFRU, I found another 
Isaac (with a Nancy!!!), but he doesn’t match your data:

“Isaac Franklin ( born ca 1788 NC died Tennessee - Buried Tennessee ) married Nancy Turner ( bo
1801, South Carolina died Tennessee ). Listed on the 1850 U.S Census for Morgan County, Tennes
his wife Nancy Turner.”

Your Isaac was in a different census/place in 1850...

There is another Isaac Franklin of Burke County, son of David Franklin and Rebecca Schell. Although
is little detail about Isaac, this is found in FFRU Volume 2. Volume 2 is one of the backissues that c
downloaded from the site listed below.

There is a long article in Volume 6 on Burke County Franklins, which mentions an Isaac thusly:

“Isaac Franklin (b 1810 - d 1817) mr Hannah Taylor ? (NC Bk 1976) or Mary Smith?”

...which is obviously wrong, or at least if it is not wrong, it’s the first time I’ve ever seen someone who
at age seven with 1 or perhaps 2 wives... ( If I had to guess, I would assume that the “1817” was a trans-
posed “1871” ) Anyway, I think there’s some useful Burke County information in the article, whether o
this is the same Isaac
.
In Volume 8, Isaac is listed in Burke County in the 1850 Census as noted in the query.

I’m searching for parents of George Earl Franklin born 27 May 1895 Marshalltown, Marshall County,
died 21 May 1945 Muskogee, Oklahoma. Married to Anna Florentina Anderson. His parents may be G
Franklin and Idabelle Stubbs. Idabelle is reported to have been Native American possibly of the Mes
(Sac & Fox) Tribe located in Iowa. George Earl may have had one sister named Golden Angel Frank
may have moved to California. Any and all information concerning the parents/siblings of George E
Franklin will be greatly appreciated. 
Ami Offenbacher <Ami_Offenbacher@hotmail.com>

Looking for the parents of Louis Franklin born 21 Aug 1925 in Hickman, Kentucky. Married Annie A
in 1947. Annie Amos was born on 10 Nov 1929/30 in Mississippi. My research thus far shows that Lo
the son of Benjamin Franklin and Tinnie May Cobb.
Louis Franklin died on 16 Jul 1983 in Gary, Indiana. 
Annie Amos and Louis Franklin had the following children:

Louis Franklin, Jr.
Flossie Franklin was born in 1948.
May Franklin.
Henry Franklin.
Vivian Franklin.
Rose Franklin.
Steve Franklin. 
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 35



n War-
ntucky ( 

ssell?
ife,

.

. 
cky. 

ois. 

his wife 

is first 
arried 
ildren 

etime 

 first 

cKey 
Charles Edward Franklin. Died as a baby.
Any info at all would be appreciated!
Thanks! 
<donnam@megsinet.net>

I’m seekng for more information about James Franklin born before 1880 who was married to a Susa
riner / Warner also born before 1880. James and Susan may have been born in Russell County, Ke
where their last three children were born ).
Children:

Herschel Franklin is thought to still be living in Kentucky, possibly around Jamestown or Ru
Gobel Franklin died sometime before 7 Aug 1975. According to his brother’s obituary. His w

Adele was thought to be still living in Illinois.
Mary Franklin died between 1975 and 1989 ( going by brothers’ obituaries). She married 

_______ Knight.
Kathleen Franklin died somewhere between 1975 and 1989. She married _______ Kennett
another child- data unknown
Lawrence Franklin born 17 Feb 1895 in Jamestown, Russell County, Kentucky. Died 

7 Aug 1975 in Greenbrier Nursing Home; Champaign, Illinois. Buried Bellflower 
Cemetery, Mclean County, Illinois. He married Vorda Alice Polson 13 Jan 1915 in
Jamestown, Russell County, Kentucky.

Vernon Franklin born 19 Sep 1897 in Jamestown, Russell County, Kentucky. Died 
26 Jul 1989 Potomac, Illinois. Buried in Bellflower Cemetery, Mclean County, Illinois
He married Bettie Marie Blair on 22 Feb 1917 in Jamestown, Russell County, Kentu

Roy Franklin born 4 Sep 1909 in Kentucky. Currently living in Ford County Nursing Home, 
Illinois. His wife, Mary W. Grider, was born 4 Jul 1914 in Jamestown, Russell
County, Kentucky. Roy and Mary were married 19 Jul 1931 in Jamestown,
Russell County, Kentucky. Mary died 17 Jul 1988 in Urbana, Champaign County, Illin
Buried Bellflower Twp. Cemetery, Mclean County, Illinois.

Do you recognize any of these Franklins? I’m trying to trace back further on the parents: James and 
Susan lineage. I would appreciate any information you can share.
Andrea Spenard; P.O. Box 335; Fisher, Illinois 61843 <ASpen63@aol.com>

Beverly Franklin (male) was born about 1812, probably in Tennessee. He had a brother Martin. By h
wife he had three known children: William, Louisa, George. In 1848 in Lauderdale County, TN, he m
Ann Maria (Amanda) Nevels. By 1850 they were in Stone County, Arkansas where the following ch
were born: Elixha, Martha, Emiline, Sintha, Abby, Kansas or Arkansas, and Susan. Beverly died som
between 1862 and 1870.

Who were Beverly’s parents & other siblings? Exactly when and where was he born? Who was his
wife? Any help greatly appreciated.
Dolores V. Thurman; P. O. Box 8173; Jacskonville, TX 75766 <dvthurman@tyler.net>

Editor’s notes: Beverly is a pretty unusual name ( obviously! ) Is yours the one who married Luvicy M
on 26 Oct 1835 in Todd County, KY ?
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 36



In the Charter Volume of FFRU there is a Beverly Franklin listed as head of household in the 1845 Missis-
sippi Census Index, Tippah County, sheet 36.

In Volume 16 there is a Beverly Franklin listed as marrying a Ann Maria Nevels on 26 May 1848 in Lau-
derdale County, TN. ( also found in the IGI, Batch #: M519431, Source Call #: 1008552 )
Names Index

No Surname
(Slave)

William Haley Franklin 33
?

Dorothy 30
Grace 30
Lola 30
Sarah 33

A
Abbot

William, Sr. 2
Abbott

Emily 10
Nancy Ann 10

Adams
Green 25

Aiken
Joseph 23

Allen
Armstrong W. 24
E. S. 16
Malinda 16
Marshall 10
O. P. 23

Allison
Jim 16
Mollie 12

Amos
Annie 35

Anderson
Anna Florentina 35
Betsy 10

Anthony
Minnie 15
Apple

William 24
Arnel

Hulda 7
Arnold

H. P. 11
Atchley

Benjamin 17
Atnip

Ida 23
Avis

Julia 33

B
Bache

Richard 11
Bain

S. M. 11
Baker

George 25
Wesley 12

Ball
Mahala 2

Banks
Babe 16
Emma 16

Barkin
Peter 16

Barnes
J. L. 18
Lindsley 13

Barry
William 12

Bate
Morris 25

Baty
Bertie 22
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 37
Baxter
Sallie 21

Beam
Celindy 10

Bean
Carry 9

Beasley
Dora L. 21
I. D. 24

Bell
Lydia 22
Minnie 17
Rhoda 25

Bender
Alex 25

Benion
Judge 22

Bennett
Florence 21
Henry 22
J. C. 20

Benson
Mattie 22

Berry
Sarah 15
Ulie 18

Berryhill
Ellis 19

Bettis
Maggie 17
S. J. 17

Blackburn
Charles A. 17

Blackman
Elisha 6
Elizabeth 6

Blair
Margaret Jane 22

Blakeslee



Clara 10
Bloodworth

John Y. 12
Boggess

Marina 20
Bolden

Lillie 19
Booker

Rachael 20
Bosly

Tiney 13
Bowman

Carrie 13
Bradford

Maggie L. 18
Brady

Siriptia 22
Brandon

Joseph 22
Brewer

Lora 14
Wiley 16

Brigance
Charlie A. 24

Briggance
Solomon H. 25

Bromley
Jasper 26

Brooks
Jack 19

Brown
Abraham 26
Burt 21
Elizabeth 10
Georgie 24
Joanna 19
John W. 18
Melissa E. 23
N. E. 19
Nora 16
Sarah Jane 10
Thomas D. 15

Brownlow
Alice 17

Bryan
W. H. 10

Bryant
Lula 13

Buchanon
Lizzie 26

Buck
Celie 21

Burford
Arthur 16

Burns
George W. 15

Burt
Alford 14

Burton
Jesse Washington 34
Bussell

Alice M. 15
Buster

Lucinda 20
Butner

J. W. 22
Byars

John 32
Byford

Aron 22

C
Caldwell

Elizabeth C. 15
Callahan

Margaret 34
Camey

Charles C. 22
Campbell

Ethel 25
William 23

Cantrell
Mary 25

Cardinal
Louis 24

Carlisle
J. C. 16

Carroll
Josephine 30

Carter
Rosie 15

Chambers
Alice 12

Chaney
Mattie 17

Cheser
Mathew W. 22

Chestnut
Susan 34

Chidsey
T. E. 11

Childress
George S. 12

Christy
Dovie Marie 34

Church
Susie 14

Cindray
Mackey 21

Clabaugh
Elijah 23
John W. 23
Margaret 23

Clabough
S. J. 23

Clark
A. A. 20
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 38
Fannie 18
Rosa Ann 25

Clements
Amanda J. 2
D. D. 2
David D. 2
Francis A. 2
Susan P. 2

Coats
Merida 16

Cobb
Tinnie May 35

Cochran
Annie Maud 19

Cole
Green 15

Connan
Jena 17

Connell
Mary 24

Cooper
Jane 10
Minnie 24
Ninner 24

Coplins
Elisa 13

Corait
William R. 26

Corbett
Fanie 17

Core
J. H. 16

Corney
James C. 22

Cowan
Henry 14

Cox
Annie 17

Crabtree
Belle 21
Dora 19
Kitty 21
Maud 19

Crenshaw
Allen 25

Crittendon
Hays 13

Crobtree
Kitty 21

Cross
W. R. 16

Culbreath
R. A. 14

Cullum
Horace 25

Cummings
May 33

Cunningham
Mary 26



Mary J. 15
T. G. 25

D
Dale

Nettie 13
Damrel

J. R. 20
Daniel

W. A. 20
Davidson

Lewis 13
Liddie 19

Davis
Samuel 21

De Grunebaum
Bennard F. S. 12

De Kalb
Johann, Baron 5

Decher
William W. 14

Detor
Dorr 21

Dickenson
Nathaniel H. 15

Dodd
Clora 19

Dooley
Jim 19

Dossey
Susan 14

Douglas
Dovie E. 13
Woodson 12

Douglass
John 13
Milus 25
W. P. 12

Downey
Lena 22

Downing
Kittie S. 23

Drongold
Sallie 12

Duckworth
Franklin 21
M. M. 19

Dyer
Willie 25

Dyson
J. W. 11

E
Ealey

John 25
Earl

Cinda 20
East
T. J. 20

Easterwood
John 14

Eaton
Pearly Ann 22

Edwards
Mary B. 23
Mildred 8
Rillia 19

Eldreg
Martain 21

Elgin
W. M. 17

Ellis
Elisabeth 11

Emmons
Laura C. 16

England
John 12

Eskridge
Elizabeth L. 14

Estill
Isaac 14

Evans
Charles 12

F
Fain

Ollie Lee 17
Farley

William L. 14
Faulkner

John 26
Fields

Lempy 20
Fite

Susan 10
Flagg

Amelia D. 15
Fleck

Rosina 10
Ford

Brown 12
Forster

Alfred 6
Foster

Blanche L. 22
Isaac 6
Margarett Ann 18
Rufus 6

Frame
William L. 14

Francklin
George Auguste 10

Franklen
Clinton 19
Sarah 26
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 39
Tyney 11
W. A. 13

Franklin
A. 16
A. C. 13
A. J. 16, 23
A. S. 9
A. Z. 26
Aaron 12
Abby 36
Abigail 6
Adele 15, 36
Albert 15, 20
Alcy 21
Alender 15
Alexander 17
Alice 18, 20, 24
Allen 13, 14
Allie 22
Amanda 33
Amanda W. 22
Amandy 11
Anderson 14
Andrew 12, 33
Andrew J. 33
Ann 10
Anna 15, 20
Annareta 32
Annie 19
Annie C. 24
Anthony 18
Arinnda 21
Arminda 21
Arther L. 26
Arthur 18
Audie 34
Augusta 18
B. E. 22
B. F. 16
Bailey 21
Baily 21
Beckey 10
Belle 15, 20, 21
Ben 12, 14
Benjamin 10, 14, 15, 17, 22,

32, 35
Benjamin Allen 9
Benjamin C. 29
Benjamin E. 34
Benjamin J. 12
Benjamin Santarelli 30
Benjamin W. 14
Bert 21
Berta 22
Bessie 24
Bettie L. 12
Beverly 36



Bildad 10
Bill 26
Bird 21
Byron B.W. 29
C. 15, 17
C. B. 21
C. G. 24
C. M. 26
C. R. 10, 24
Caldona 12
Callie 22
Carlos 24
Caroline 22
Carrie 12
Carter 24
Cassie 22
Catherine 20, 34
Chaney 24
Charles 12, 19, 20, 25
Charles Edward 36
Charley 22
Charlie 29
Charlott 18
Clara 12
Clara J. 16
Claude H. 6
Cletus Q. 34
Coleman 14, 24
Constance 30
D. B. 26
D. H. 26
D. J. 19
Daisy 10
Dan 10, 26
Daniel 22
Daniel W. 33
Dannie H. 17
David 22
David A. 14
De 12
Della 17
Dolly 21
Dora 16, 21
Dora Belle 17
E. D. 21
E. J. 17, 18
E. L. 18, 21
Easom Davenport 5
Easom DeKalb 5
Ed 24
Edward 15, 21
Edward M. 26
Effie 22
Eli 34
Elijah 23
Elijah B. 15
Elisha 11
Elixha 36
Eliza 20, 22, 23, 24
Elizabeth 11, 14, 17, 23
Elizabeth E. 33
Elizabeth M. 14
Elizabeth P. 12
Ella 12
Ellen 23
Ellis 33
Elsie 10
Emiline 36
Emit 16
Emma 12, 18, 21, 24
Emma Josephine 10
Emma L. 12
Emmet 16
Enoch 34
Ernest 24
Ethel 26
Ethen 10
Etta 21
Eva 21
Evie 11
Ezekiah 15
F. N. 19
Fannie 12, 20
Fannie F. 17
Fanny Ann 33
Felix C. 24
Fletcher 22
Florence 17
Flossie 35
Frances 17
Francis 29
Frederick H. 33
G. W. 13, 23
George 11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21,

24, 26, 35, 36
George A. 18
George Earl 35
George L. 26
George M. 17
Georgia Inez 17
Gertrude 16
Gerusha 32
Gobel 36
Golden Angel 35
Gordie 18
Grace 25
Grant 15
Grover Ellis 33
Gus 22
H. B. 23
H. C. 15
H. D. 11, 26
H. G. 15
H. H. 23
Haley 20
Hannah 14, 17
Hardy 18
Harriet 25
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 40
Harritt 14
Harry 17
Hattie 18, 19, 21, 24, 25
Hattie S. 25
Helan 21
Henry 12, 16, 23, 35
Herschel 36
Hester 22
Hester Ann 10
Hettie 25
Hilliard 20
Hiram, Sr. 34
Horace 14
Horace T. 14
Hugh 23
Huston 25
I. D. 12
Ida B. 12
Ida V. 20
Isaac 10, 23, 34
Izora 19
J. A. 18
J. A. S. 17
J. B. 14, 17
J. C. 17, 25
J. D. 22
J. E. 20
J. H. 17, 22
J. L. 14
J. M. 10
J. P. 21, 26
J. R. 19, 23
J. T. 14, 21
J. W. 21
Jackson 12, 19
James 9, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 23,

32, 36
James A. 2, 15, 18
James B. 33
James H. 18, 20, 23
James L. 15
James M. 9
James Nolan 34
James W. 14, 15
James, Jr. 34
James, Sr. 33
Jane 14, 19, 22, 24, 25
Jennie 12, 22
Jeremiah 22
Jesse 16, 22, 25
Jessie 32
Jessie B. 16
Jim 25
Joannia 16
Joe 15
Joel L. 9
John 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21,

23, 26
John “Jack” 32



John B. 14
John C. 21
John Clinton 21
John Frances 33
John H. 15, 18
John K. 22
John M. 33
John N. 9
John R. 18
John W. 13
Jonah 19
Jonas 10, 19
Jonas G. 19
Jonathan 6
Joshua 14, 32
Josiah 25
Julia 17, 26
Julia Alta 33
Julia E. 17
Julius 25
Kansas 36
Kate 12, 25
Kate H. 12
Kathleen 36
Katie 9, 18
Katie May 26
Kittie 12
L. C. 16
L. H. 17
Lanza 9
Laura E. 20
Laura M. 9
Lawrence 20, 36
Lawrence Haworth 30
Leana 12
Lear 23
Lem 16
Lena 15
Lenoir 34
Leona Cleo 33
Lettie 20
Leutetia 22
Levonia 20
Lewis M. 24
Lillie 19, 25
Littie 25
Lizzie 19, 22, 25, 26
Lola 21
Lottie 22
Lou 25
Louis 12, 35
Louis, Jr. 35
Louisa 36
Louisa Jane 10
Louise F. 12
Loveday 34
Lucinda 14, 23
Lucy 18, 26, 30
Lucy Maria (Mariah) Alice 30
Lucy Q. 14
Lucy Robinson 33
Ludie A. 20
Lugene 12
Lula 12, 13, 22, 24
Lun 16
Lydia 5
M. A. 10
M. D. 26
M. E. 14, 17
M. F. 25
M. F. S. 21
M. J. 23
M. L. 18, 23
M. M. 18
M. N. 16
M. S. 20
Macon 16
Maggie 25
Mahala 14
Mahaly A. 22
Malinda 25
Malissie 19
Manerva 14
Margaret 22
Margaret E. 21
Margaret T. 24
Margerett 24
Margette 16
Maria 13, 20
Mariah 14
Martha 13, 14, 25, 36
Martha A. E. 19
Martha Adeline 32
Martha E. 14, 26
Martha Frances 26
Martha J. 24
Martin 26, 32, 36
Mary 11, 13, 17, 18, 21, 23,

25, 26, 32, 36
Mary “Polly” 34
Mary A. 24
Mary Ann 23
Mary Artemecia 30
Mary C. 14
Mary Della 29
Mary E. 18
Mary J. 13, 24, 26, 33
Mattie 15, 16, 25
Mattie J. 13
Maud 24
May 17, 35
Melba Evelyn 33
Meshack 8
Millie 25
Millie Ann 19
Milton 13, 16
Mimie 13
Minerva 16, 24, 29
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 41
Minnie 13, 18, 22, 25
Minnie L. 15
Minnie Mai 13
Mollie 11, 15, 25
Mose 26
Moses C. 14
Musadora 14
Musadore 14
N. A. 20
N. C. 11, 20, 23
N. T. 26
N. W. 23
Nancy 13, 14, 26
Nancy C. 14
Nancy J. 23
Nannie 14, 15, 22, 25
Nannie Bell 22
Nannie J. 15
Narcissus 16
Natelia 22
Nellie E. 25
Nelson E. 13
Nettie 13, 25
Nora 22
Oliver 10
Orange 16
Orra B. 18
P. 14
P. G. 19
Pamelia 10
Pamma 15
Pearl 11
Peola 16
Philip W. 30
Pitser 16
Poll 21
Polly 13, 22
Powhatan D. 19
R. A. 21
R. H. 19
R. R. 21
R. S. 19
R. T. 23
Rachael 23
Rachel 13
Rebecca 15
Regina 13
Reuben 18, 20
Rhoda 23
Rhoda P. 14
Richard 10, 16
Richard Byron 30
Richard Kenneth 33
Robert 19, 20
Robert B. 16
Rose 17, 35
Rosie Ann 21
Roswell, Sr. 6, 7
Roy 36



Ryley 19
S. A. 26
S. E. 20
S. H. 23
Sadie Belle 13
Sallie 13, 16, 25
Sam 19, 25
Samuel 17
Samuel Glass 30
Samuel H. 17
Samuel L. 18
Samuel T. 20
Sandy 16, 25
Santarelli 29
Santarelli Sydenham Galitzin 29
Sarah 11, 16, 24
Sarah A. 19, 23
Sarah J. 23
Sarah L. 22
Sharper 24
Sherman 19
Shermon 19
Shuper 24
Silvester 14
Simon 13
Sinda 25
Sintha 36
Siotha 14
Sofa 14
Sophia 23
Stacy Byron 30
Stephen 13, 24
Stephen A. 25
Steve 35
Susan 15, 36
Susan E. 14
Sylvester R. 11
T. A. 19
T. O. 22
T. R. 17
Tennie 23
Thomas 11, 15, 16, 18, 19,

20, 21, 24
Timothy 20
Todd 16
Trucillia 20
Vernon 36
Victoria 12
Vina Ann 23
Vivian 35
W. A. 19
W. B. 13
W. C. 19, 21
W. E. 14, 15
W. F. 19
W. H. 16, 17, 19, 23
W. K. 25
W. M. 21
W. P. 20
W. T. 17, 26
Warren 10
Washington 13
Wesley 15
Will 16, 17, 18
Will L. 25
William 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18,

19, 21, 22, 25, 32, 36
William C. 15
William G. 24
William H. 13, 23
William Haley 33
William L. 23
William M. 9, 15
William T. 24
Willie 21
Willis 13
Wilson 16

Franklin or Farris
James 13

French
Eva 17

Fugate
Artemecia 29

G
Gallion

E. M. 17
Garrett

Sallie A. 25
Sallie E. 25

Gattis
L. D. 19

Gay
Sarah Ann 26

Gentry
Luvena 15

Gharst
Sudea 17

Gillespie
Florrie B. 11

Gilmore
Margaret J. 18

Glass
Emma 29

Glaze
Annie 10
Mattie S. 10

Gofourth
Absolom 26

Goins
Sarah 17

Gonia
Henry 22

Goodall
Bill 25

Grant
James 14
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 42
Sarah 20
Gray

J. M. 18
Green

Ida 21
J. C. 14
Julia 13
Sallie 13

Greenwood
Alex M. 9
Richard 21
W. R. 21

Greer
Dinah 19
Wesley 19

Gregg
Minerva S. 9

Gregory
A. J. 23

Grider
Mary W. 36

Grizard
Wilson 24

Grubbs
J. W. 26

Guenther
William 12

Guinn
Elisha 14

H
Hall

Ida 14, 15
Josie 16
N. S. 10

Halstead
Mollie 19

Hand
Jane 32

Handley
Ruef 14

Hanley
M. E. 21
Sarah 19

Hanna
Jack 25

Hannah
Emery 25

Harmon
P. M. 15

Harper
Annie 15
Foster 25
T. M. 18
Woodward 12

Harris
Andrew 20
Benjamin 24



Dug 16
Joseph E. 22

Harrison
Amanda 22

Hartfield
Bettie 25

Harvey
Glen 30

Hassell
Harriett 25

Hawkins
Susie 20

Hayes
Ella 18
Ross 33
Sarah 11

Haynes
Rena 26

Hays
Maggie 12
Mattie 24

Hazlewood
Amanda 18

Head
James 25

Heard
Charles 13

Henderson
Winnie 20

Henly
Thomas 11

Henry
Rachel A. 18

Hensley
Mary 26

Herd
Willie 26

Herold
Wilton 26

Hibbett
Jim 25
Lucinda 16

Hicks
Mary 22

Hicock
Jerusha 7

High
Joseph 24

Hightower
Tennie 12

Hill
Malinda 14
Sanford J. 16

Hoffman
Mary 9

Holder
Selly 18

Holland
C. G. 17
Moses 13
Hood

Josie 25
Hooper

Cally 24
Hopgood

Emma 19
Hopkins

E. E. 13
Elisha 22

House
A. L. P. 25

Houston
Martha A. E. 19

Howard
Edward Lemuel 5
John 18

Howse
Peter 22

Hudson
J. M. 17
Jessie Belle 16

Hughes
Fannie 12
James 22

Humes
Henry 17

Humphrey
Robert Calvin 17

Hunt
Cal 13

Hutchinson
Henry 10

I
Ingalls

Aaron 32
Charles Currier 32
Henry Martyn 32
Horace Franklin 32
Isaih 32
Jonathon 32
Julia Marie 32
Lewis Weld 32
Mary Elizabeth Adeline 32
Simeon Lester 32
Solon Eaton 32

Ireland
Lena 9

Irwin
Maggie S. 13

J
Jenkins

Calvin 22
Susan Jane 23

Jennings
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 43
Sherwood 20
Jobe

W. B. 18
Johnson

Andy 12
Delia 19
G. D. 17
Henry 15
Isaac 25
Lou 19
M. L. 21
Manerva 14

Johnston
William R. 19

Jones
Mandy 15
Wytie 23

K
Kear

Matilda 23
Keener

Laura O. 18
Kelley

Earmy 20
Kelly

John 26
Kemple

Rosanna 15
Kenemer

D. R. 19
Kennett

 36
Kieth

Alice 20
King

Arthur B. 17
Samuel 23

Kitchens
Daniel 14

Kizer
Birdie 24

Kline
Bernard 13
James A. 22

Knight
 36

Krashmer
Helen Catherine 30

L
Landsan

Edward 13
Laslee

Mary 20
Lassley

Mary 20



Laster
Alice 13, 14

Lebow
John Richard 18

Lee
Cally 19
George Anna 26
Joe 12

Lester
Elizabeth, Mrs. 7

Lewis
Steve 14

Limbough
W. C. 14

Lindsey
Ellie E. 26

Line
J. M. 16

Lipscomb
Nancy 14

Lively
Fannie 22

Loftis
Murray 21

Logue
 6

Long
Effie 15
Moses 23

Loposser
Margaret 23

Loving
Nancy 34

Lucas
Elisabeth 9

Lyon
J. A. 24
Nicholas 11

M
Madena

James 14
Mann

Minnie 17
Manning

James Eddie 13
Maples

Catherine 23
N. R. 23

Marshall
Darcus 17
Taylor 15
Thomas 13

Martin
Arminda 21
Elsie 11
Jack 24
Nannie G. 25
Sarah A. 19
Soloman 22
Will 25

Mason
Lee 22
Lizzie 18

Masters
L. A. 21
Mary 21

Matheny
Evans 21

Matthews
Eliza 16
John 15

Maury
Sarah 17

Mayborn
Maggie 18

Maynard
Mary Susan 13

McAdoo
Mary J. 22

McCann
Mary 9

McCarter
N. C. 23
Thomas 23

McCormack
M. G. 24

McDearmond
Lola 18

Mcelhannon
Frances Eretha 33

McGee
George 25

McGowan
Ella 21

McKey
Luvicy 36

McKissick
Jannie 12

McLain
Sarah 21

McMahan
John C. 15

McNicol
Amanda J. 26

Meriwether
Anna 20

Milfred
Joseph 22

Miller
Annie 19
Isham 15
John 23
Laura 17
William 19

Mimms
Moses 20
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 44
Minton
Gorce 12

Mitchell
J. W. 18
Sarah J. 23

Mitchener
Simeon 10

Mixley
E. M. 17

Moon
Lawson 29

Moore
Allen 18
Henry C. 29
J. F. 18
Martha 13
Roxana 19

Morgan
John 25
Letha J. 24
Lethia Jane 24
Lum 16
Violine 13

Moses
George W. 16

Mullins
J. W. 21
John B. 23

Mundy
Samantha C. 24

Murphy
John 11

Murray
Will 22

N
Nations

Louisa 23
Neal

Hettie P. 25
Nevels

Ann Maria 37
Ann Maria (Amanda) 36

Noel
James 13

Norman
William H. 22

Norton
Lewis 12

O
O’Neal

Laura L. 15
Odom

A. J. 23
Ogle

J. C. 23



Mariah I. 23
Nancy 23

Osborne
Anna 19
George T. 20

Overly
M. J. 14

Overstreet
W. C. 20

Owen
E. Z. 17

P
Painter

Worley M. 17
Palmer

George W. 17
Pardue

Harriett 20
Parham

Pattie 15
Park

Lou Ann 2
Victoria 16

Parker
Mary 24

Parkins
Sallie E. 26

Parks
Eliza 15

Parr
Joanna 19

Parrish
Mary 20

Parrott
Dock 23

Patrick
Mary Ann 32

Patten
John 18

Patterson
Miles 13

Payne
Mose 20

Pearson
J. H 21

Pennington
F. C. 14

Perry
Joseph 13

Phelps
Elizabeth 34

Phillipps
Nancy 21

Phillips
Louella 21

Pickett
James 22
Pierce
Richard M. 12
S. S. 21
Susie A. 21

Pitchlynn
Sophia 32

Polson
Vorda Alice 36

Pool
M. A. 19

Pouncil
Richard 9

Power
Walter Michael 12

Preitt
Ueriah 14

Price
Dora 16
James 17
Stephen 10

Pring
Nicholas 26

Purvis
George W. 32

Q
Qualisand

 29
Quarles

M. A. 23

R
Rader

Elizabeth 33
Rainer

Henry 12
Ramsy

E. L. 26
Rasco

Thomas I. 26
Reaves

Sallie 24
Reece

Sintha 24
Reed

John D. 24
Renegar

Calvin 14
Ritchie

Savannah 17
Roberts

Henry 20
Robertson

Charlie A. 15
Mat 25

Robinson
Ida M. 11
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 45
James 12
John 15

Robison
Sallie 16

Rogers
Ralph 24

Rugle
William B. 17

Russ
Edith 26

Russell
Mattie E. 23
Sarah 16

S
Salts

Charlie 26
Saunders

Joshua 25
Scates

W. E. 16
Sells

Nannie 26
Selvidge

Callie 19
Semmons

 6
Senter

Mary L. 15
Sheffield

E. W. 20
Shelton

Finetta 26
Shepard

R. T. 26
Shepherd

L. A. 26
W. H. 22

Shivley
W. H. 20

Shoemaker
Dora 12

Silvertooth
Nancy C. 14

Simmons
 6

Simms
Moses 20

Simpkins
Jessie Drue Sella 9

Sims
M. T. 23

Singleterry
Vernon 33

Sisk
J. B. 14

Slade
S. Ella 24



Sarah Ellen 24
Slocumb

Clarinda 9
Smith

Charley 25
D. G. 2
Frances 23
George 22
Henry 10
Issac Evan 34
John M. 14
Lorinda 23
Maggie 12
Margaret 22
Mary 10
Mary E. 24
R. H. 23
Robert 23
Walter Lindon 17

Snider
John 23

Snow
James 25

Southland
Sarah E. 15

Sowell
Berry 19
S. B. 18

Sparks
Hariet 23

Spencer
J. A. 18
Morgan 14

Spindle
William R. A. 14

Stafford
Lydia 5

Staggs
E. B. 18

Stamps
Robert E. 13

Stanfield
Lewis 11

Stephens
William 20

Stevens
Dora 26

Stewart
Henry A. 15
Sallie 16

Stone
Jennie 25

Stovall
Jesse S. 13

Strambler
Martha F. 15

Stubbs
Idabelle 35

Sullenger
L. C. 18
Sullivan

Alice 2
Emma Lee 30
Iramenta E. 24

Swagerty
Francis 12

Sweek
William 10

Syler
Manerva or Mary A. 14

T
Talbert

Martha 5
Talley

Ella 24
Louisa 14

Tate
William 15

Taylor
Annie 25
Catharine 21
John 22
Julia 22
Sarah 16
William V. 21

Templeton
Maria 9
R. A. 23

Tendle
George 17

Terry
John H. 25

Thackstan
Benjamin F. 24

Thackston
Benjamin F. 24

Thomas
Abby A. 11
Mary E. 15
Thomas 12
William B. 12
William G. 26

Thompson
 6

Thorn
Lucy Maria Harlan 30

Todd
Ella 20

Tolliver
Zack 22

Trigg
Charles 14

Trimble
George W. 12

Trout
Cordie 23
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 46
Truman
Hiram 10

Tucker
B. F. 18

Turnage
Sarah E. 20

Turner
Mary 12
Mary Ann 10
Viney 19

U
Utley

Lemuel 12

V
Vanbiber

George L. 15
Vanderver

John C. 14
Vandiver

George 14
Vickory

J. I. 16
Violet

J. R. 24

W
Wakefield

Luella 19
Thomas 22

Walker
B. F. 12

Warner
Susan 36

Warren
Nannie 18

Warriner
Susan 36

Watson
John 21

Webb
George 21
Gilbert 32
S. T. 21
William 13

Webster
 29

Weddington
Mollie 14

Weil
Fred V. 13

West
Solliman 25

Whaley
Harkless or Harpless 23



Wherry
Louis 24

Whillock
Francis 17

White
Amanda 18
Henry 22
Robert 24
W. H. 25

Whitfield
Mary 18

Whittaker
Lessie 19

Wilhoite
Fannie C. 20

Wilkes
Dora 16
Ella 16

Wilkie
S. H. 21

Wilkins
Bettie 16

Williams
Malinda 19
Narcissa 12
Rosie J. 15

Willie
Jane 9

Wilson
Abraham 13
Hager 25
Sol 19
Thomas 16

Winfrey
Johnie E. 13

Winn
Caroline 25

Wise
Anna Laura 6
Hannah Virginia 6
Henry 6
James Franklin 6

Wolf
Leslie 33

Wood
Maude 16

Woods
Andrew 25
Anna 16
Della 15
Harry 13
John 26

Wright
Alice 21
Manervy 20

Y
Young
Ann 24
Elizabeth 6
Elizabeth A. 14
J. W. 20
Mack 18
Martha E. 14
Mary Jane 10
W. I. 19

Place Index

A
Alabama

Limestone County
Athens 2

Arkansas
Greene County 34
Johnson County 2
Stone County 36

C
California

Cerritos 32
Florida 30
Hemet 30
Los Angeles County

El Monte 33
Norwalk 32
San Francisco 30
Tulare 33
Whittier 30

Canada
Ontario

Brock District 10
Elgin 10
Norfolk

Talbot District 10
Prince Edward District 10
Victoria District 10
Welland

Falls View
Roman Catholic 

Church
10

Colorado
29

Boulder County
Boulder 6

Connecticut
Litchfield County

Southbury 7
Middlesex County 7
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 47
F
Florida

Leon County 5

G
Georgia

DeKalb County 5
Thomas County 5

Germany
Baden

Near Stuttgart 33

I
Illinois

Champaign 36
Champaign County

Urbana 36
Dover 32
Ford County 36
Mclean County 36
Potomac 36

Indiana
Daviess County 34
Gary 35
Randolph County 29

Rhea 29
Switzerland County 32

Rising Sun 32
Iowa

Marshall County
Marshalltown 35

K
Kansas

Coffey County 33
Neosho County 2
Stark 2
Stark County 2

Kentucky
Gallatin County 6
Hickman 35
Russell County

Jamestown 36
Todd County 36

M
Michigan

Detroit 30
Mississippi

Rankin County 32
Smith County 32
Tippah County 37

Missouri
Barry County



Washburn 2
Benton County 34
Christian County 2

Sparta 2
Greene

Springfield 2
McDonald County 2
New Franklin 34
Rolla 2
Taney County 2

N
New York

Steuben County 32
North Carolina

Burke County 34

O
Ohio

Canton 29
Clermont County

Batavia 29
Clinton County 29

Blanchester 29
Wilmington 30

Hardin County 9
Pickaway County 9
Pike County 9
Scioto County 9
Washington County 9

Oklahoma
Miami District 2
Muskogee 35
Muskogee County 9

Oregon
Benton County 10
Grant County 10
Lake County 11

P
Pennsylvania

Bradford County 6, 7
Luzerne County 6, 7
Philadelphia County

Philadelphia
Christ Church and 

Saint Peters
11

R
Rhode Island

Washington County
North Kingstown 11
S
South Carolina

Barnwell District 32

T
Tennessee

Bedford County 11
Blount County 11
Bradley County 11
Carter County 34
Chester County 11
Clay County 11
Cocke County 12
Davidson County 12
De Kalb County 13
Dickson County 13
Dyer County 13
Franklin County 13
Gibson County 15
Grundy County 15
Hamblen County 15
Hamilton County 15
Hardeman County 15
Hardin County 16
Hawkins County 16
Henderson County 16
Hickman County 16
Jackson County 16
Jefferson County 16
Johnson County 17
Knox County 17
Lake County 18
Lauderdale County 18, 36, 37
Lawrence County 18
Lincoln County 18
Loudon County 19
Madison County 19
Marshall County 19
Maury County 19
McNairy County 20
Meigs County 20
Monroe County 20
Montgomery County 20
Moore County 20
Morgan County 20
Obion County 21
Overton County 21
Polk County 21
Rhea County 21
Roane County 22
Robertson County 22
Rutherford County 22
Scott County 23
Sevier County 23
Shelby County 24
Smith County 24
Sumner County 24
FFRU Volume 28 - Page 48
Tipton County 25
Unicoi County 26
Van Buren County 26
Washington County 26
Wayne County 26
Weakley County 26
White County 26
Williamson County 26
Wilson County 26

V
Virginia

Chesterfield County 34
Culpepper County 6
Henrico County 33

W
Wyoming

Casper 6


	Cover Photo - James A. Franklin (1828 - 1911)
	Letter from the Editor
	Notes on Easom Dekalb Franklin
	Book Review - James Franklin and Hannah Virginia Wise, their ancestors and descendants, from 1735...
	Book Review - History of the Foster - Franklin branch of our Simmons family tree
	Jesse Franklin, Governor of North Carolina (1820-1821)
	Franklin Marriages in Ohio
	Franklin Marriages in Oklahoma
	Franklin Marriages in Ontario, Canada
	Franklin Marriages in Oregon
	Franklin Marriages in Pennsylvania
	Franklin Marriages in Rhode Island
	Franklin Marriages in Tennessee
	Genealogical Standards
	Benjamin C. Franklin, born 1799 in South Carolina
	Tips
	Queries
	Names Index
	No Surname
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	Franklin
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	Y

	Place Index
	A
	C
	F
	G
	I
	K
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	V
	W


